Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

HEARING AGENDA

Wednesday, April 2, 2025, 5:30 P.M.

2nd Floor, Public Assembly Room, City-County Building

200 East Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana

BUSINESS

. CALL TO ORDER

Il APPROVAL OF MINUTES
MARCH 5, 2025 IHPC HEARING MINUTES

lll. OLD BUSINESS - NO PUBLIC HEARING

NONE

IV. NEW BUSINESS - NO PUBLIC HEARING

NONE

PUBLIC HEARING

V. REQUEST TO WITHDRAW OR CONTINUE APPLICATIONS

NONE

VI. EXPEDITED CASES

2025-COA-051 (IRV) & 407 SOUTH AUDUBON ROAD Page 3

2025-VHP-002 HEATHER SULLIVAN Submittals
Construct rear addition and addition on garage for secondary dwelling Page 47
unit and a Variance of Development Standards to exceed the
maximum square footage of an allowed secondary dwelling unit.

VII. APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD (CONTINUED

2024-COA-406 (LS) 544 NORTH PARK AVENUE Page 13
MICHAEL MERCHO Submittals
Amend previously approved plans. Page 55

VIII. APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD (NEW

NONE

IX. PRELIMINARY REVIEW

NONE

X. APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD — WORK STARTED WITHOUT APPROVAL

2024-COA-353 (FS) &
2024-VHP-010

2024-COA-446 (ONS) &
2024-VHP-013

1126 PROSPECT STREET Page 25
ALEX OSTROVSKY

Variance of Development Standards for less first story transparency

than required.

1565 NORTH PARK AVENUE Page 33
ANTON TSINTSARSKI Sul;';g;aglj

Maintain fencing and wall installed in clear sight triangle and a
Variance of Development Standards for clear sight triangle
Encroachment.



2025-COA-039 (LS) 711 EAST VERMONT STREET Page 41
BRIAN BUEHLER S"g';"gag’g
Temporarily retain chain link fence. 9

Xl. OLD BUSINESS - TO BE HEARD

NONE

Xll.  CLOSING BUSINESS

NONE



Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

STAFF REPORT

IHPC STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

Hearing Date: April 2, 2025

Case Type: EXPEDITED

Continued From:

Case Number: 2025-COA-051 (IRV) & 2025-VHP-002
Property Address: 407 S. Audubon Road

Historic Area: Irvington

Township: Warren

Council District: 14

Applicant: Heather Sullivan

Owner: Jeremy & Cassandra Crutchfield
Request: Construct rear addition; construct addition on garage; variance of

development standards to exceed the maximum square footage of
an allowed secondary dwelling unit
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Staff Reviewer: Emily Jarzen

Case At-A-Glance: This request is to construct a small rear addition on the house,
construct a 1-story addition on the existing garage, and for a
variance of development standards. Staff is recommending
approval of the application.

BACKGROUND OF PROPERTY

This residential property appears on the 1916 Baist Atlas map. There are not Sanborns available for the
property. The building is a late-19" century residence, but it has been highly modified. This includes
added siding, large roof additions, and modified/added porches. The property has two accessory
buildings. The southern garage was built 1993-1995. The northern garage, subject to the addition
request, dates to the 1930s-1940s. The subject garage has some original double-drop siding but has
also been modified with T-111 siding and vinyl windows This garage has a woodworking shop that will
be altered and combined into the new living space. All changes to the house and garage were done by
previous owners.

REQUEST

1. The house has two rear additions on it already. The shorter and shallower north addition will be
extended to align with the existing south addition. Smooth-finish fiber-cement lap siding will be
used, along with aluminum clad wood windows.



2. The existing northern garage will have a 1-story addition constructed, providing an accessory
dwelling unit intended to be used by a family member. The addition will have smooth-finish fiber-
cement lap siding and aluminum clad wood windows. Casement windows are proposed due to
low top plates and the need for egress. The siding will have a lap reveal with the intention to blend
into the horizontally oriented T-111.

3. The application includes a variance of development standards to exceed the maximum square
footage of an allowed secondary dwelling unit. The maximum permitted is 720 sf, and the owner
is requesting 937.

HISTORIC AREA PLAN RECOMMENDATION

Additions and Accessory Buildings

e Additions should be located at the rear, away from the front fagade.

e The scale, height, size, and mass of an addition should relate to the existing building and not
overpower it. The mass and form of the original building should be discernable, even after an
addition has been constructed.

e Additions and accessory buildings should be discernible as a product of their own time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending approval of the application. The additions are straightforward and respectful of
the property and the district. The square footage in excess of the maximum is minimal on this large lot.

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION

COA #2025-COA-051 (IRV):
To approve a Certificate of Appropriateness to construct a rear addition on the house, an
addition on the northern accessory building, and for a Variance of Development Standards,
per the submitted documentation and subject to the following stipulations:

DBNS: PERMITS MAY NOT BE ISSUED until stipulations number 1, 2, and 3 are fulfilled.

. Construction must not commence prior to approval by the IHPC staff of final construction
drawings. Approved Date

A pre-construction meeting with IHPC staff, the owner, and the contractor/construction
manager must be held prior to the commencement of any construction.

Approved Date

The site shall be field staked with no offsets and approved by IHPC staff prior to
construction. Approved Date
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Boxed soffits (“bird boxes”) are not permitted. Rafter tails may be left exposed or sheathed
with sloping soffit board parallel to pitch of roof.

Trim and siding shall be wood or fiber-cement, and shall have a smooth texture and be free
of major imperfections. Rough-sawn finishes are not permitted. Siding reveal must match
approved drawings.

Work on exterior finishes and details must not commence prior to the approval by IHPC staff
of each. These may include, but are not limited to: doors, windows, foundations, exterior
light fixtures, railings, roof shingles, etc.

Any changes to the proposed design must be approved by IHPC staff prior to
commencement of work.

o

o

~

NOTE: Owner is responsible for complying with all applicable codes.

VHP #2025-VHP-025:
To approve a Variance of Development Standards to exceed the maximum square footage of an
allowed secondary dwelling unit.
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Proposed Plans
(Additional Drawings in Submittal Packet)
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Proposed site plan
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407 S. AUDUBON RD. PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION SCALE 1/8" = 10" 407 S. AUDUBON RD. PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION SCALE 1/8" = 10"

House Addition proposal



H_‘ 7'-11 1/2" 38'-6"
f 1
407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU South Elevation SCALE 1/8" = 10"
il |
28'-2 1/2" | 18'-3" |
f I |
407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU North Elevation SCALE 1/8" = 1'0"
™~
=
-
i
™~
Ll
I 276" I 10-1" I
I I |
407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU East Elevation SCALE 1/8" - 10"

Garage Addition Proposal
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Proposed Findings of Fact

1. The grant will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the

community because:
D to change of use the space will no longer be a woodworkers shop but that of an inlaws guarters. It will be improved

aesthetically through repalr and adhenng to guidelines set forth by IHPC. The emvironmental impact will also improve

as it will be insulated for efficiency and quieter for those living adjacent to the propery,

2. The use or value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in

a substantially adverse manner because:
Baing used as an inlaw's esidence there will be no adverse effects as the space will be cccupied by the same family

member consistently, There will be ne additional parking required. Changing the use from workshop to residential will resuit

in a guieter environment for neighbors.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property because:

The home Owhgr is exceeding the allowable square footage for an ADU by 187 sq. ft. The allowable per their zoning is 720

sq. ft. The residential unit consists of 741 sq. ft. being added to 196 square feet of workshop being converted lo

living space. The new owners/Crutchiield family would ke to have this space to use for a family member (o lhve adjacent

and has no use lor the 1840s struciure being used to date as a woad shop. Therafore it will sit unused in its current

state

1"
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Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

STAFF REPORT

IHPC STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

Hearing Date: April 2, 2025

Case Type: Continued

Previously Heard: December 4, 2024, January 8, 2025, February 5, 2025, March 5, 2025
Case Number: 2024-COA-406 (LS), originally part of 2017-COA-535 (LS)
Property Address: 544 N. Park, part of Liberty Place project

Historic Area: Lockerbie Square

Township: Center

Council District: 13

Applicant: Michael Mercho

Owner: SIGLLC

Request: Amend previously approved plans

Staff Recommendation: Approval
Staff Reviewer: Emily Jarzen

Case At-A-Glance: This request is to amend previously approved plans. The original
plans were brought through by another developer. The applicant
has made design and material changes since March. Staff is
recommending approval of the amended design.

DECEMBER HEARING
Revised plans were reviewed at the December 4, 2024, January 8, 2025, and March 5, 2025 IHPC

hearings. The applicant continued in February to work on the plans. Comments by commission
members in March included:

- This design is not moving in the right direction/is less successful than the previous ones
presented.

- Entrances are too diminutive.

- Canopy is flimsy looking and too low.

- Make windows the same size on every floor.

- Bay is too shallow, with only 11” articulation.

- After seeing the vertical siding material as executed on the first building, not sure you want to
use it again.

- The siding is an issue, look at a second color of brick instead?

- Pilasters don’t have caps like they should.

- The downspouts and gutters need to be shown.

13



BACKGROUND OF PROPERTY

This project has a long history, with more than one owner, multiple extensions, and multiple amendments:

2017-2018
Brought through for approval by Litz + Eaton and approved in January 2018.

August 2019
First Amendment: 2017-COA-535 (Amended) was reviewed and approved. This changed the design of
the 537 Leon Street building.

2019
Construction started (foundation holes dug) but stopped during legal disputes.

2020
First Extension: The ownership was transferred to the current owner, who still intended to build the
project. A 2-year extension was granted to the new owner in May.

2020-2022
The owner ran into unanticipated delays. These included:
- The drawings done by the previous developer were incorrect and needed to be redone.
- Code changes.
- Significant delays in structural and drainage permit review. The drainage permit was finally
issued on 4/20/22, and the structural permit issued on 4/29/22.
- Due to the North Split work, there was a 3-month delay to get a right-of-way permit for E. North
Street utility work.

June 2022
Second Extension: A two-year extension was granted.

May 2023
Amended plans for 527 E. North Street approved by IHPC.

Only one building (527-539 E. North Street) has been completed so far.

REQUEST

The owner is requesting design changes from the 2018 design. The reasoning for the changes:

- Desire not to use stucco, since it is not well-suited to Indiana’s climate.

- Floor plan driven: there were items that required variances from state code in the building
already constructed (based on the previous developer’s plans). The originally designed
narrow stairs and hallways are problematic from a code and buyer perspective.

The primary materials are brick and fiber-cement architectural panels. The roof will be dark metal.

CHANGES from March 5, 2025:

- The vertical siding (NewTechWood) has been eliminated. Fiber-cement architectural panels
have been substituted.

- The north fagade bay has been deepened.

- The siding that was shown on the front fagade projecting bays has been eliminated, and those
bays are now brick.

14



PRESERVATION PLAN

New construction should reflect the design trends and concepts of the period in which it is created.
New structures should be in harmony with the old and at the same time be distinguishable from the old
so the evolution of Lockerbie Square can be interpreted properly.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds the revised design a significant improvement from the March submission. The enlarged
projecting north fagade bay helps provide depth. The use of paintable architectural panels as opposed to
the NewTech product is more consistent with other new construction in the area, as does the additional
use of masonry added back to the front facade. The front facade panel insets with ganged windows relate
to the north bay, tying together the architecture of the building.

Staff is recommending approval of the design.

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION

2024-COA-406 (LS):
To approve amendments to previously approved plans (544 N. Park Avenue Building only), per the submitted
plans and subject to the following stipulations:

BNS: Stipulation numbers 1, 2 & 3 must be fulfilled prior to issuance of permits.

Construction must not commence prior to approval by the IHPC staff of final construction drawings,
including any changes directed by the commission at the April 2, 2025 IHPC hearing. Approved

Date

A pre-construction meeting with IHPC staff, the owner, and the contractor/construction manager must be
held prior to the commencement of any construction. Approved Date

The building shall be field-staked with no offsets, and approved by IHPC staff prior to construction.
Approved: Date:

=

N
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4. Boxed soffits (“bird boxes”) are not permitted. Rafter tails may be left exposed or sheathed with sloping
soffit board parallel to pitch of roof.

5. A durable marker indicating the date of construction must be incorporated into the front foundation of
the house (not the porch).

6. All utility wires and cables must be located underground. No installation of utilities or meter and
mechanical placement shall commence prior to IHPC staff approval.

7. Work on exterior finishes and details must not commence prior to the approval by IHPC staff of each.
These may include, but are not limited to: doors, windows, foundations, exterior light fixtures, railings,
roof shingles, etc.

8. Foundation shall be smooth concrete, or finished with an approved masonry veneer. Stamped concrete is
not approved under this certificate.

9. Any changes to the proposed design must be approved by IHPC staff prior to commencement of work.

10. The COA shall expire on December 3, 2029 (per 2017co0a535 Extension).

NOTE: Owner is responsible for complying with all applicable codes.

2DGIEINES
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Photos of subject site
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April 2025 Rendering
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Neighboring properties on Park Ave with fiber-cement panel and brick treatments.
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Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

STAFF REPORT

IHPC STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

Hearing Date: April 2, 2025

Case Type: Work Started Without Approval

Continued From: November 6, 2024, December 4, 2024, February 5, 2025
Case Number: 2024-COA-353 (FS) & 2024-VHP-010

Property Address: 1126 Prospect Street

Historic Area: Fountain Square

Township: Center

Council District: 18

Applicant: Alex Ostrovsky

Owner: Higher Grade LLC

Request: Variance of Development Standards to allow first story

transparency than required.
Staff Recommendation: DENIAL
Staff Reviewer: Shelbi Long

Case At-A-Glance: This is a variance only request as the IHPC doesn’t have jurisdiction
over the interior and the film that is the subject of this request was
applied on the interior of the glass. Staff does not find that the
petition meets the test of the Findings and is recommending denial.

BACKGROUND OF PROPERTY

The subject property is a commercial structure that was historically used as an office, warehouse and
machine shop. It was constructed in the mid 1920’s.

REQUEST

The owners are requesting approval of a Variance of Development Standards to allow less window
transparency than required. A window film has been installed the south side storefront windows. The film
has been installed on the interior of the glass and therefore does not require IHPC approval of a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the installation. However, the film is too opaque per the zoning code
and therefore requires a variance which triggers the need for IHPC review. In other words, the owner
could have installed a film that complies with the zoning ordinance and not need a COA.

The subject property is zoned MU-2 (Mixed Use District Two) and is classified as a Pedestrian / Urban

frontage type. Per the Indianapolis-Marion County Consolidated Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance, the
required first story transparency is 60%-90%. The film that has been installed has a 6% visible light
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transmission (see spec sheet below). The film does have some transparency, however during the daylight
hours it appears opaque from the exterior.

HISTORIC AREA PLAN RECOMMENDATION

Storefronts
¢ Avoid using “strip commercial” elements since they do not relate to the historic elements in the area.
e Incorporate the traditional elements in modern storefronts — display windows, transoms, and
kickplate.
e Display Windows — the display window is used to show merchandise and provide a means of
interaction between the public outside and the business inside.

Context

The proposed findings note that the products sold at the subject property should be shielded from public
view as it is a 21 and older establishment. Staff reviewed the area and found that there are at least three
similar shops within the historic district boundaries. These three establishments do not have blacked out
or otherwise tinted windows. These sites are zoned commercial and are located in the Transit Oriented
Secondary District so they are subject to the same transparency regulations as the subject property.

The owners noted four neighboring businesses with windows that are blacked out or nearly blacked out.
Images of these properties are included below. Staff researched each and discovered the following:
e Fountain Square Theater and Maialina — both addressed 1105 Prospect Street
o Zoned CS - transparency requirements differ from subject property
o Installed between 2019-2022
e Radio Radio — 1117 Prospect Street
o Zoned C4
o Installed prior to 2009 — transparency requirements were established in 2016
e White Rabbit — 1116 Prospect Street
o Zoned MU2 (same as subject property)
o Installed prior to 2011 — transparency requirements were established in 2016

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

If the Commission finds a request to be inappropriate, a Certificate of Authorization could be granted, but
only if the request meets one of the following criteria:

1. Denial would result in substantial hardship,

2. Denial would deprive the owner of all reasonable use and benefit of the subject property, or

3. The effect of approval upon the historic area would be insubstantial.

Staff finds this request to be inappropriate and does not believe it qualifies for a Certificate of
Authorization for the following reasons:

1. No evidence of a financial hardship has been presented. Any hardship in this situation was self-
imposed by the owner’s failure to seek the necessary approvals prior to the commencement of
work.

Denial will not deprive the owner of the use of the property.
The effect on the historic area would be substantial as the request negatively impacts public safety
and welfare by impeding visual transparency of the openings.

wn

The IHPC doesn’t review the film installation from a Certificate of Appropriateness perspective as it is an
interior application. However, staff believes a film of this opacity is inconsistent with the guidance in the
historic district plan. The plan states that storefront display windows provide a means of interaction
between the public outside and the business inside, which is prevented by a film of this opacity.
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This petition does not meet the test of the Variance of Development Standards Findings of Fact for the
following reasons:

o Window transparency regulations were established for safety reasons and so by its very nature,
the request negatively impacts the safety and general welfare of the community. The ability to see
in and out of a building increases safety for those inside and out.

e The strict application of the zoning code does not prevent the use of or create a practical difficulty
in the use of the property as there are a variety of other options to provide sun shading and
privacy. These include blinds or shades, both of which come in a variety of styles and opacity
levels. An example of this can be seen at the Bottleworks District in the Chatham Arch-
Massachusetts Avenue Historic District (an image is provided below). Interior blinds or shades
would not require IHPC approval or a land use petition. The owners could also consider a window
film of a more transparent nature to meet the zoning code requirement.

e There is nothing unique about the property making a variance from the zoning code requirement
necessary.

e The applicants Findings state that a reasoning for the film is related to the products sold. This
zoning code regulation is not use or product specific, it is required for the entire zoning
classification.

For these reasons, staff is recommending the Commission deny this request.

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION

2024-COA-353 (FS):
To deny Certificate of Appropriateness or Authorization for a Variance of Development Standards to
allow less window transparency than required.

Removal of the film shall be completed no later than JUNE 4, 2025. Once completed, owner must
contact IHPC staff for an inspection. Failure to comply will result in this case being forwarded to
the City Prosecutor for enforcement.

Final Inspection Date

2024-VHP-010:
No action is required.

EXHIBITS
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SANBORN MAP & BEFORE IMAGE
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1915 Sanborn Map Subject property in August 2023 prior to film install

SUBJECT PROPERTY EXISTING CONDITIONS

| WIGHER GRADE
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CONTEXT - properties along Prospect neighboring the subject property
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| Subject Property —
1126 Prospect

White Rabbit —
1116 Prospect Street

Maialina —
1105 Prospect Street
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Theater —
1105 Prospect Street




Radio Radio - 1117
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FILM SPEC INFORMATION

Premium Dyed Films

Type: Non-reflective AT 05 GR SR HPR

% Visible Light Transmission (at 550 NM) ... 5]
% Total Solar Energy Rejection a4
9% Visible Light Reflection ............ 92

% Ultra-Violet Light Rejection.............ciivismisasiemimimnmssssssrnicaiseaces:

CLEARLY THE BEST. GUARANTEED.

llum(]r Automotive Window Film with HPR™ Adhesive

EXAMPLE OF INTERIOR SHADES IN AN IHPC DISTRICT

Bottleworks District i the Chatham Arh-assachusetts Avenue Histoic District
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The grant will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community

because:
The proposed variance allows for the proper storage and display of products which are intended for adult-only
use and which are located in a facility intended only for access by those 21 and older. The use of tinting is
appropriate for this purpose in an area which promotes mixed use pedestrian activity by all ages and for a location
which has direct access to pedestrian right of way. The use of tinting on the windows also preserves the life of
products provided in the petitioner’s leqally permitted use. decreasing unnecessary waste. The use of tint and
other theft deterrent measures also decreases the likelihood of afterhours unwanted behavior by not making the
store’s contents readily visible to those offsite. thus decreasing the likelihood of break-in attempts. The tinting
does not negatively impact employee or customer safety within the store as the siore layout preserves
appropriate lines of site in and out of the store for safe ingress and egress by customers and employees.

2. The use or value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner because:

the use of window tint in the nearby vicinity is common for uses which cater to age restricted crowds. The ownher
and operator have invested heavily in the restoration and improvements for the property. inclusive of the large
windows adjacent to the pedestrian right of way. The ability to have a safe and responsibly cperated business
on the property benefits adjoining property owners and the neighborhood at large. Using alternative window
covetings on site would have a negative impact on the aesthetics of this pedestrian corridor.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property because:
The ordinance does not provide for differentiation on window tinting by uses which are intended to serve only 21
and older customers. Accomplishing the same goal of appropriately shielding views from the pedestrian right of
way with alternative_mechanisms (drapes. shelving. displays, etc.) while permitted. would promote a less
aesthetically pleasing view for both passers by and customers and employvees. while not accomplishing the goals
of the ordinance.
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LETTER OF SUPPORT

Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission

Department of Metropolitan Development | City of indianapolis

200 E. Washington Street, Suite 1842

Indianapolis, IN 46204

November 21, 2024

RE: 2024-COA-353 (FS) & 2024-vHP-010

To Whom It May Concern:

Our business is located on Prospect Street — near Higher Grade's location at 1126 Prospect Street. We

understand they have petitioned for a variance due to the transparency of their tinted windows.

We do nat think their tinted windows interfere with the current cosmetic landscape of Fountain Square
and we support their Petition.

Most Sincerely,

HWM = Whlane
ﬂ}’} - (rlass House Salom

- e et borilioge CammiborS
- /2(74_ e beld F:)(Ic_, _T“L? g ((dexe e b |
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Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

STAFF REPORT
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IHPC STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

Hearing Date: April 2, 2025

Case Type: Work Started Without Approval

Continued From: March 5, 2025

Case Number: 2024-COA-446 (ONS) & 2024-VHP-013

Property Address: 1565 North Park Avenue

Historic Area: Old Northside

Township: Center

Council District: 13

Applicant: Anton Tsintsarski

Owner: Anton Tsintsarski

Request: Maintain fencing and landscape wall erected without approval, and a
Variance of Development Standards for clear sight triangle
encroachment.

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL

Staff Reviewer: Shelbi Long

Case At-A-Glance: This request is to maintain fencing and a landscape wall installed

without approval. The fencing and wall impedes into the clear sight
triangle. Staff does not find that the petition meets the tests of the
Findings and is recommending denial.

BACKGROUND OF PROPERTY

The subject property is a new construction single family dwelling. The house was approved by the
Commission in November 2021 (2021-COA-446). As part of the new construction request, the owner was
granted approval for construction in the required clear sight triangle and for less open space than required
(2021-VHP-024). Approval was granted to permit the northwest corner of the house, the corner of the
front porch and a fence on top of a landscaping wall to project into the required clear sight triangle (see
approved site plan below).

In October 2024 staff received reports about the installation of fencing at the subject property that blocked
views at the intersections of 16th Street and Park Avenue and 16th Street and the alley behind the house.
Upon review it was determined the following was in violation:
1. the rear yard fencing was not installed per the approved plans and was installed in the clear sight
triangle.
2. front yard fencing had been installed without approval and in the clear sight triangle.
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3. the approved landscape wall was not constructed in compliance with the COA and variance, and
further impacted the clear sight triangle (approved: 16” tall wall with a 32” tall fence, totaling 48” /
4 feet tall; constructed: 24” tall wall with a 48 tall fence on top of it, totaling 72” / 6 feet).

The owner was notified, and the rear yard fence violation was corrected. The owner is requesting
approval to maintain the fence and wall installations as is on the front / west end of the property.

REQUEST

The owner is requesting approval of a Variance of Development Standards to permit additional
encroachment into the required clear sight triangle. Obstructions to the clear sight triangle are anything
between the heights of 2.5 feet and 8 feet above grade. 16th Street is an arterial roadway which requires
a 120-foot setback. Park Avenue is a local street which requires a 75-foot setback. Both 16th Street and
Park Avenue are two-way streets. As proposed the further encroachment into the clear sight triangle
would include the 4-foot-tall front yard fence and the 4-foot-tall fence on top of the 24” tall landscape wall
(totaling 72” / 6 feet).

The applicant has noted neighboring properties at Broadway and 16th Street that have fences in the clear
sight triangle. Staff researched each and discovered the following:

o 1564 Broadway Street - fencing was installed between 2016 and 2017, is 42” tall, approved under
2016-COA-490 by Commission, variance for taller fencing than permitted was approved. No
variance for clear sight triangle encroachment was sought.

o 1567 Broadway Street - fencing has been on site since at least 2007, prior to current standards
that came into effect with Indy Rezone.

HISTORIC AREA PLAN RECOMMENDATION

Use new plant materials, fencing, walkways, and street furniture which are compatible with the character
of the neighborhood in size, scale, material and color.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

If the Commission finds a request to be inappropriate, a Certificate of Authorization could be granted, but
only if the request meets one of the following criteria:

1. Denial would result in substantial hardship,

2. Denial would deprive the owner of all reasonable use and benefit of the subject property, or

3. The effect of approval upon the historic area would be insubstantial.

Staff finds this request to be inappropriate and does not believe it qualifies for a Certificate of
Authorization for the following reasons:
1. No evidence of a financial hardship has been presented. Any hardship in this situation was self-
imposed by the owner’s failure to seek the necessary approvals prior to the commencement of work.
2. Denial will not deprive the owner of the use of the property.
3. The effect on the historic area would be substantial as the request negatively impacts public safety
and welfare by impeding visibility at the intersection in question.

Staff sympathizes with the owner and their concerns. However, the clear sight triangle was created to
ensure that intersections of the public right-of-way could be safely navigated by both motor vehicle
operators and pedestrians. 16th Street is an arterial roadway where traffic is heavily and fast moving.
Given the street and traffic type, longer viewsheds are an important factor for vehicle and pedestrian
safety. Staff believes this petition does not meet the test of the findings as the request negatively impacts
public safety and welfare by impeding visibility at the intersection. Staff has not found anything unique to
this site that makes it impossible to comply with the zoning code. Staff does not find that there are any



practical difficulties by the strict application of the zoning code as the lack of fencing does not prevent
use of the property.

The applicant has provided videos and images of activities taking place around the subject property.
Those are included with the Commission hearing packet. While these visuals show safety concerns in
the neighborhood, staff does not find that they address the appropriateness of the request or support the
Findings of Fact for encroachment into clear sight triangle.

The clear sight triangle was established to ensure visibility of roadways is maintained for safe usage for
all. A minor encroachment, as was previously approved for the site, may be acceptable in some cases.
However, staff believes that increasing that impact by installing additional and taller elements is not
advisable, especially in this location, and therefore we recommend denial. The owner will need to remove
the fencing from the front yard and complete one of the following:
1. Wall and fence: reduce the wall height and fence on top of it to the heights originally approved
under 2021-COA-446 and 2021-VHP-024.
2. Wall only: remove the fence from the top of the wall, maintaining only the existing wall as is (wall
will need approval to be maintained at existing height).
3. Remove the wall and fence.

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION

2024-COA-446 (ONS):
To deny a Certificate of Appropriateness or Authorization to maintain fencing and wall erected without
approval, and a Variance of Development Standards for clear sight triangle encroachment.

Removal and any correction work shall be completed no later than JUNE 4, 2025. Once completed,
owner must contact IHPC staff for an inspection. Failure to comply will result in this case being
forwarded to the City Prosecutor for enforcement.

Final Inspection Date

2024-VHP-013:
No action is required.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

= T I

Front / west elevation prior_ to fence installation
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4’ tall front yard fencing installed (right of image) and
24” tall landscape wall with a 4’ tall fence on top of it (left of image)

View from Park Avenue oking northeast at 16" Street
intersection and impacted clear sight triangle
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View from Park Avenue king northeast at 16;h Street
intersection and impacted clear sight triangle
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View from Park Avenue stop line, looking northeast at
the intersection and impacted clear sight triangle
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View from Park Avenue stop line, looking northeast at
the intersection and impacted clear sight triangle

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The grant will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community because:
The clear sight triangle is minimally affected, with only approximately 2 feet at the edge of the area impacted by the 24-inch flower bed
wall topped by a 4-foot fence. Additionally, the 4-foot privacy fence in the front yard does not significantly obstruct the view to the east
of 16th St. The stop sign line is located 43 feet from the centerline of 16th Street, ensuring a clear and unobstructed view to the east.
Lastly, the front fence complements neighboring properties, creating a more consistent and aesthetically pleasing streetscape for the comunity

2. The use or value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner because:

The fence is an integral part of the Park 1 development, which includes three new homes. The fence matches
the style and height of the neighboring properties within the development, ensuring consistency in appearance and maintaining

Ithe overall aesthetic appeal of the community. This uniformity contributes positively to property
values and aligns with the character of the surrounding area.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property because:

itis a comer lot located on a very busy arterial roadway. Additionally, there is a bus stop directly across the street, which results in individuals frequen
seeking shade on my porch during the summer months posing safety concerns for me and my family. The high traffic generated by the grocery

store across the street further exacerbates these unsafe conditions and contributes to significant amounts of trash accumulating in the front of my property
every day. Installing the proposed fence would help address these issues by providing a barmier for privacy,safety and preventing the daily intrusion of trash
The property is located in close proximity to a public sidewalk and a high-traffic street where speeding is a frequent issue.
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Indianapolis Historic Preservation Commission (IHPC)

STAFF REPORT

IHPC STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

Hearing Date: April 2, 2025

Case Type: Work Started Without Approval
Continued From:

Case Number: 2025-COA-039

Property Address: 711 E. Vermont Street

Historic Area: Lockerbie Square

Township: Center

Council District: 13

Applicant: Brian Buehler

Owner: Alsco Inc.

Request: Temporarily retain chain link fencing installed without approval

Staff Recommendation: Certificate of Authorization

Staff Reviewer: Emily Jarzen

Case At-A-Glance: This application is to retain chain link fencing installed without approval
roughly 10 years ago. The applicant will be vacating the site and would
like to keep the fencing for security for a temporary amount of time. Staff
is recommending a Certificate of Authorization, with a hard removal
deadline.

BACKGROUND OF PROPERTY

This site was formerly known as the Mechanics Laundry site, and it occupies the entire area from
College to Davidson and New York to Vermont Streets. The business started as the Overall Cleaning
Company in 1929 in an old bakery building at the southwest corner of Fulton & Vermont Streets. It later
became Mechanics Laundry and expanded with new buildings on College Avenue. The original
College Avenue portion appears to be the section with the arched roof and parapet, which was built
between 1941 and 1954. Prior to construction of the laundry, the block was filled with residences. It is
now the Alsco site.

In August 2011 the IHPC approved a Certificate of Authorization to demolish the NE most section of
buildings, under the address 310 N. Davidson. The buildings were demolished to permit remediation of
contaminants in the soil and groundwater. The corner where the buildings came down is the location of
the chain link fencing. In 2011, there were stipulations that the black metal fencing be extended to
encompass the demolition site, and the parking lot and landscape buffer built to meet minimum zoning
code standards. A new COA application was expected to be submitted for those scopes of work, but
were not.
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REQUEST

The request is to retain the 6’ tall chain link construction fencing installed around the parking lot. This
fence is not anchored into the ground. The applicant has agreed to relocate the fencing back onto their
own property, so it is out of the right-of-way. They will remove the fencing before they vacate the site for
their new location close to the airport.

HISTORIC AREA PLAN RECOMMENDATION

- Recommended: Front yard fences, if desired, should be open in style and relatively low (usually
not in excess of 42”). Picket, wrought-iron, or other ornamental fence may be appropriate.

- Not Recommended: Avoid inappropriate fence types such as chain link, basket weave, shadow
box, split rail, stockade and louvered.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The State statute reads: “... the Commission shall issue a certificate of authorization... [if it] finds an
application to be inappropriate, but that its denial would result in substantial hardship or deprive the
owner of all reasonable use and benefit of the subject property, or that its effect upon the historic area
would be insubstantial.”

Reasons to Approve a Certificate of Authorization:

Staff believes that the continued retention of the temporary fence, for a limited amount of time, would
be an insubstantial effect, since it is not permanent and will have a required end date for removal. The
owner is willing to pull the fence out of the ROW. This is a safety hazard since these are individual
panels that can and have fallen over.

In 2011, as part of the demolition approval, there were stipulations that landscaping and fencing be
completed. No site plan or other details were submitted during that demolition, nor were there sign-offs
or deadlines included in the authorization, as would typically be expected.

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION

COA #2025-COA-039 (LS):

To approve a Certificate of Authorization to retain the chain link fencing, relocated out of the
right-of-way, for a set period of time, per submitted documentation and subject to the following
stipulations:

1. Fencing must be removed from the right-of-way and installed on the owner’s property,
per the submitted site plan included in this staff report. Fencing must be relocated no
later than April 30, 2025. Approved: Date:

2. Fencing must be removed from the site no later than December 31, 2025 or when Alsco
vacates the site, whichever comes first. Approved: Date:




EXHIBITS
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INDIANAPOLIS HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE  /v-0

WG ng on
e spould D8 displayed nr AUG 0 8 2011
This CRITI-ALE rom the sireel. INDIAN

- adian vigible APOL ,

in a location WISI o s POLIS HISTORIG

e nmnnln“n“ PRESERIATION COMMSSion

FILE NUMBER: 2011C0A244 DATE APPROVED: August 03, 2011 HISTORIC AREA: Lockerbie Square

FOR WORK TO BE DONE AT: 310 N. DAVIDSON ST (AKA 338 N. DAVIDSON)
APPLICANT: ALSCO INC
ADDRESS: 505 E SOUTH TEMPLE CITYISTATE: SALT LAKE CITY, UT ZIP CODE: 841021004

TYPE OF WORK APPROVED UNDER THIS CERTIFICATE:

Approval of a Certificate of Authorization to demolish the northeast-most section of buildings as indicated
on submitted site maps, per submitted documentation and subject to the following stipulations:

1. The demalition must be undertaken and the site cleared in accordance to the regulations set forth in the
Revisad Code of the Consolidated City and County.

2. The applicant shall submit a separate COA application for approval of a site plan for the vacant lot.
3. Black ironfsteel fencing matching existing shall be extended to encompass the demalition site.

4. The parking lot and buffer shall be built to meet at least minimum standards set forth in the zening code and
Lockerbie Square Plan.

NOTE 1: Al necessary permits o complete this work must be obtained from the Department of Code

Enforcement before work begins.
NOTE 2: Any future development of the site must be approved by the IHPC before construction.

General Note: Permits are required for some work. Please contact the Permits office at 1200 Madison
Ave, (317) 2327-8700, to acquire all applicable permits prior to starting any project.

ov. B B

Dizna M. H. Brenner, FALA, IHPC Secretary
IHPC HEARING D ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING E‘I STAFF APPROWVAL

NOTICE: THIS CERTIFICATE WILL BECOME VOID AFTER: B/3/2012.
CONTACT THE IHPC OFFICE IF AN EXTENSION OF THE EXPIRATION DATE IS NEEDED.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS A PREREQUISITE TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING OR DEMOLITION PERMITS, IMPROVEMENT
LOCATION PERMITS, WHEN REQUIRED, AND TO THE GRANTING OF ANY USE VARIANCES OR REZONINGS IN ALL DESIGNATED
HISTORIC AREAS OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA.

INDIANA CODE 36-7 CHAPTER 11.1
THIS GERTIFICATE IS NOT [N AND OF [TSELF PROOF THAT THE MATERIALS AND DOCUMENTS PRESENTED TO OBTAIN A
BUILDING, DEMOLITION, IMPROVEMENT LOCATION, OR OTHER PERMITS REFLECT THE SCOPE OF WORK APPROVED BY THE
IHPC, UNLESS SAID MATERIALS OR DOCUMENTS EEAR AN APPROVAL STAMP AND DATE FROM THE INDIANAPOLIS HISTORIC
PRESERVATION COMMISSION.

Fal

[] RECORDS [ ] BUILDING FILE EJ APPLICANT

2011 COA for demolition
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2025-COA-051 (IRV) & 2025-VHP-002
407 SOUTH AUDUBON ROAD
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407 S. AUDUBON RD.

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 40219
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407 S. AUDUBON RD. PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION SCALE 1/8" =1'0"
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Heather Sullivan
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1114 East 9th Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
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407 S. AUDUBON RD.

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 40219
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12'-11 1/2"

| 27'_6“ | 10[_1"

407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU East Elevation SCALE 1/8" - 1’0"
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12'-11 1/2"

28'-2 1/2"

18'_3"

407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU North Elevation
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407 S. Audubon Rd. ADU South Elevation SCALE 1/8" = 1’0"
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2024-COA-406 (LS)
544 NORTH PARK AVENUE
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PARCEL PLOTS ON COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 18097CO144F (DATED APRIL 19,
2016) OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS FOR THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS R MO O o Tt R INON THAT
MARION COUNTY INDIANA. THE ACCURACY OF THIS FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT IS PROPOSED PIPE B A e N T EEe IO, OF oiE PROJECT y o,
SUBJECT TO MAP SCALE UNCERTAINTY AND TO ANY OTHER UNCERTAINTY IN ‘ ‘ I Ky s
LOCATION OR ELEVATION ON THE REFERENCED FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP. PROPOSED 12" RCP 92 LF TBM#1:  SPINDLE IN NORTH SIDE OF POWER POLE LOCATED 5 g OSTER, Y2 E
PROPOSED 12" PERFORATED HDPE 145 LF STREET AND LEON STREET, o ororon oF NORMH g e 1A% ;8183
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SITE LEGEND:

@ PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

9
_<
O

a

)
-7 . - .| PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT
J K / ] PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—WAY PAVEMENT

PROPOSED ADA PARKING SYMBOL, PARKING

é\' - = BUMPER, SIGN, DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP

NORTH STREET

(60° PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY) SITE KEY NOTES:

©

T

ASPHALT PAVEMENT; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800
RIGHT—OF—WAY PAVEMENT; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800

REVISION RECORD
DESCRIPTION

T
®

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; MEDIUM BROOM FINISH; SCORING PATTERN AS

12.00 64.09 SHOWN; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800

FLUSH TO PAVEMENT CONCRETE WALK; MEDIUM BROOM FINISH SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800

STRAIGHT 6" CONCRETE CURB; SEE DETAIL 4 ON SHEET C800

FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS

L% O
A8

TAPER LAST 2° OF CURB

6.00"

TRANSITIONAL CURB

DATE
02/18/2021

OH—F — OH-F£

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800

&£§.61’
h1
Q
T
h1
Q
T
h1
|

NO
1

CAST—IN—-PLACE CONCRETE STEP(S); SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800.

6’ HT. PRIVACY WALL; FREESTANDING WALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES TO
MATCH ARCHITECTURE.

4.00’[3.58’

2.23’ : / ]
‘— ¢ 4 oa 8
" o
N 89°56°46” £ 162.63’ AR

S

SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING - ;A ‘®
LOT 5 3_00’ )

FFE 718.25 R

L

COMBINED CURB AND WALK; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800.

4.0 |

AREA LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION; POLE AND FIXTURE TO BE SELECTED BY
OWNER; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800.

| |4.35

I ADJOINER

QIN ZHU
INSTR.

#A201600050834

SLIDE GATE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
PIPE BOLLARD; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800.

OH—-E

SIDEWALK CURB RAMP TYPE 'H’; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800

[
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R
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I
IS
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I
I
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IS
IS >
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26,00
IS
IS
[y
[N
b
IN
b
IS
IS
IS

4” WHITE PAINTED LINE

/

2=S5TORY
FRAME
HOUSE

R3.00’

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING

LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 3 LOT 4
FFE 718.05 FFE 718.05 FFE 718.05 FFE 718.05

CONCRETE RIBBON CURB; SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C800.

A
2.33
4.00’ /_400’

PARK AVENUE

(60° PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY)

6’ HEIGHT METAL PICKET FENCE; TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

6.00’

OH—-E

DOLIMITIC LIMESTONE CURB TO MATCH EXISTING CURB

PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL BETWEEN EX. POWER POLE NEW
CONCRETE WALK

CICICICICICICICICRCRCRCICICIVICIONORONO,

A

|

-

[~

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

PROPOSED .
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING .
LOT 6 L

FFE 718.25 -

XY

N _00°03°48" £ 50.04’
317-655-7777 - 877-746-0749

GENERAL SITE LAYOUT NOTES:

530 E. Ohio Street - Suite G - Indianapolis, IN 46204

10.08’

N 89°56°46" £ 25.65° ‘_\ 0 o 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
—_— —_— i UTILITIES, INCLUDING IRRIGATION LINES. TAKE CARE TO PROTECT UTILITIES

2.97'
] THAT ARE TO REMAIN. RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES AS INDICATED.

I

I

I

I

| N , 7/ 2T 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK EXISTING GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND
W | | R2.50 ~ O T INVERTS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER'S
II |/ 550" 2 R T REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.
Q — — K .

www.cecinc.com

e . PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW
N—~ N—7 8.00’ 6.00 PAVEMENT. FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF FINAL GRADES MAY BE NECESSARY.
PROPOSED o 9 INSTALL ALL UTILITIES, INCLUDING IRRIGATION SLEEVING, PRIOR TO

- INSTALLATION OF PAVED SURFACES.
PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING : o
SINGLE FAMILY LOT 7 o fgﬁﬁﬁﬁ% 4. SITE WORK CONCRETE WALKS AND PADS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH TO
| SR ] ALL SURFACES. SITE WORK CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS A (4,000 PS| @

Blﬂg__ll_):l\:G FFE 718.25 I 28 DAYS) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

—

\‘_’

—

=t
[#}]

4.00' 2.83]

D

36.50’

. \ & ¢ 5. ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING PAVEMENT TO REMAIN WHICH RESULTS FROM THE
CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH LIKE MATERIALS AT
THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR EXISTING PUBLIC
STREETS TO MEET OR EXCEED PRE—DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS INCLUDING
; SOUTHEASTERN AVENUE AND WASHINGTON STREET. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
- PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS WITH PHOTOGRAPHS PRIOR TO THE START
i ” OF CONSTRUCTION.

H—-E

0
N 00°03°48" £ 40.04°

FFE 718.05 6.71’ 15.57° 20.00,—~ @\ 23.00’
N

S|Z?;EEP(:§|\E,|?LY R2.00’ @ PROPOSED R 6. SITE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB, OR EDGE OF
IGLE FAM Iy~ :\‘I T SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING e @ PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LOT 12 \(’ i E ) LOT 8 it 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE SET OF AS—BUILT / RECORD DRAWINGS
\a . ‘ 4 FFE 718.25 ; ON THE JOB SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR DISTRIBUTION TO THE OWNER
AND/OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON COMPLETION.

46 .‘u ol ) Z [ . i K
YNEIE 4«
/_@ %94 P — = i Tt 8. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS AND
. ° ot

/ LOCATIONS OF UTILITY SERVICE ENTRY LOCATIONS AND PRECISE BUILDING

Iy
p— c—

S|ooopool E-"|135.12°

4.00° 233 | 4.00°

OH—-E

8.00’
10.00’

R10.00’

[N

4

5.45'

N

0 Cooetes DIMENSIONS.

iR @ 3.00’ /
RANSFORMER—) @_/ \ SRR 9. THIS SITE LAYOUT IS SPECIFIC TO THE APPROVALS NECESSARY FOR THE

3.07° v OB
W

S 89°5646° W 54.38

—

10.00’

R - CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS. NO
0 . CHANGES TO THE SITE LAYOUT ARE ALLOWED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
faa APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. CHANGES MADE TO THE SITE LAYOUT
. WITHOUT APPROVAL IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

528 PARK AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

; VR, CHANGES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, INCREASED IMPERVIOUS
8.00 ©o PAVEMENT, ADDITION / DELETION OF PARKING SPACES, MOVEMENT OF CURB
‘ LINES, CHANGES TO DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND PATTERNS, LANDSCAPING,

INTEGRA BUILDERS, LLC
LIBERTY PLACE AT LOCKERBIE SQUARE

19.50°

LOT 9 ZONING DATA:

8.00° S
‘—’I FFE 718.14 | A = . 7_@ EXISTING ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

CBD—2 — CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT TWO

HOUSE

I

O_STORY ‘ 6.00° ETC.
I
I

Wl C) PROPOSED -
BRICK { SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING L SITE DATA:
Q

ADJACENT ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS:

NORTH............. CBD—-2  — CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT TWO
... D—-8 — DWELLING DISTRICT EIGHT

JCB
ACH
301-968

4.00' 3-00 4.00’'

19.50’
|

. CBD—-2  — CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT TWO
PR @ WEST...eveeeennes CBD—2  — CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT TWO

SITE DATA:

0.9’
DEED
GAP

LEON STREET
(30’ PLATTED ALLEY)
OH-E

19.53' | 16.00’ I 8.45' PROPOSED

,/’_‘\\ SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING el \@

®_ N, o ® | LOT 10 .
e S R2.00’ FFE 718.14 q —
] ] R1.00’ E

- ’Zﬁ = N 248" ==——gl %
__________ — — @@é—/*& @/_ S 895646° W 104.00° N NORTH

12" ALLEY ©

6.00’

@ SITE AREA — 0.47Acres

10' | CHECKED BY:

1||

02/18/2021 | DRAWN BY:

OH—-E
SITE LAYOUT PLAN

UTILTY NOTE:

P-\300-000\301-968\ —CADD\ Dwg\ CVO1\ 301968—-CVO1—C200.dwgfC200} LS:(2/18/2021 — bkent) — LP: 2/18/2021 3:44 PM

N\ L/
W 7
O.ﬁ-g:/‘/(/o,
e OSTER:. -
S '?@O... P2
NO .
PE10300058 * ¥
STATE OF ¢

UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN—SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH THE SURVEYOR DOES
CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS
NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES COMPRISE ALL SUCH

ll""
x4 ';"/,
T

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS
(HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GAS, WATER, AND SANITARY

DWG SCALE:
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SEWER. ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER AND THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.
. SCALE IN FEET
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Gall before you dig.
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ST

ST

SAN

COMBINATION MANHOLE

RIM = 717.03
IN.(E)= 710.08

IN.(SW)= 711.38
IN.(NW)= 711.18

cs

SAN

D

717.28 BS

717.26 TC
716.93 BC/ME

O

9

717.55
L

EAST LINE OF
LEON STREET

)

LEON STREET
(30’ PLATTED ALLEY)

BC/ME I

cS

716.94 TC/ME
716.55 BC/ME

-\

cs

cSs

SAN

cSs cs

SAN

cS cs

6—

yGo

SUN

UG-

UG-E

UGl

_EZ—;_—_zs_A UG E —

2 <
a

4

4 < B
a a
| * ‘ h “
a

717474

<
4

a

3
<

4 4 d
o . 2

.

.

WYlam E77
2

a " a° .
4 4
<

717.25-n

cSs

717.17 1C
716.66 BC/ME

716.68 BC/ME
UG- E

OH—

OH—-E

OH—-FE

¥

i
X
Q
I

717.55 FG

2=5TORY
FRAME
HOUSE

OH-E

Wy
|

BN
N
|
G

Fi

Q

OH—-E

OH—-E

OH—-E

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 11

FFE 718.05

E___
717.02 ME

9

—/=717.65 FG

—-£

OH-E

——1 OH—E

a

717.65 FG

717.35 BS—~

4
<

L —717.35 BS

g

FFE 718.05

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 1

717.55

717.55

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 12

717.55

718.05 FG

FFE 718.05

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 2

717.25

OH—-E —%

SOUTH LINE OF
NORTH .é‘f/?[ﬂ 5

717.2

Z17.90 1C
717.40 BC 717.40 BC

17.24—x
)= 2
Y— QH=E

4
&

717.40 BS—

a

.4

£717.65 FG

_4—717.40 BS

cS

SAN

cs

NORTH STREET
(60° PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY)

cS

COMBINATION MANHOLE

RIM = 717.28
INV.(N)= 708.88
IN.(S)= 708.868

INV.(NW)=709.08
(PARK & NORTH;

ALL BRICK)

716.72 TC/ME
716.72 BC/ME
UG-E

cS

716.73 BC/ME

cs

cs

717.42 TC
716.92 BC/ME

716.94 BC/ME

a

4

OH-E

FFE 718.05

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 3

FFE 718.05

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY
BUILDING
LOT 4

e}
b S

\

2=5T0ORY
BRICK
HOUSE

OH—-E

OH—-E

- OH—E

717.60 BC

717.60 BC

717.55 BC

717.4

717.55 BC

-717.55

717.25

717.40 BC

718.05 TC
717.55 BC

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

718.15 TC C
717.60 BC

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

718.05 TC
717.55 BC

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

-

718.25 TC
717.75 BC

/ 717.60 BC

|_—717.09

718.14 TC
717.64 BC

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT5

FFE 718.25

=
717.52- 717.04

cs

717.50 FG

/-717.45 i -
/AiA .

&
a, 4 4

.25

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT 6

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT?7

FFE 718.25

FFE 718.25

.24

\-717.45 BS - -

717.50 FG [+ *

K4

716.85 BC/ME

717.35 TC
716.85 BC/ME

COMBINATION MANH.

—+— OH-f

RIM = 716.98

INV.(N)= 709.08
INV.(S)=709.08
INV.(W)=709.08

(ALL BRICK)

Q

OH—-E —

PARK AVENUE

(60° PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY)

1871750 FG

717.50 FG
e

| 717408 |-

a
< a
4 N 4
< * 4

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT 8

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT9

- :
e >717ﬂ

A2

<4

FFE 718.25

FFE 718.14

SAN

cS——¢S———— 05— 05— 55— o505

\—717.40 BS .+

>&717.64- FG |+ ...,
(©) <

' >@-717.64- FG [.

/71 7.20 BS

.00

718.14 TC
717.64 BC

717.54

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT 10

12" ALLEY

717.64 ME

717.59/r

FFE 718.14

2,

717.20 FG

716.95 FG

716.43

ﬁ

SAN

SAN

%)
QO
%)
Q
()
S

%)
i

716.86 TC
716.36 BC/ME |

716.36 BC/ME ‘

BC/ME

SAN

©

SANITARY MANHOLE

RIM = 716.49
IN.(N)= 708.39
INV.(S)= 708.39

(STEPS ON WEST)

SAN

SCALE IN FEET

0 %)

210

o

GRADING LEGEND:

PROPOSED INDEX CONTOUR

PROPOSED INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR
PROPOSED DRAINAGE SWALE

PROPOSED GRADE BREAK
PROPOSED STORM SEWER LINE
PROPOSED UNDERDRAIN

*—766.90 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED CURB SPOT ELEVATION; TOP OF CURB

798.00 ON TOP, GUTTER ELEVATION ON BOTTOM

ABBREVIATIONS:

TC = TOP OF CURB

BC BOTTOM OF CURB
BS BOTTOM OF STEP
ME = MATCH EXISTING

GENERAL GRADING NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL STRICTLY ADHERE TO THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. EARTHWORK SHALL INCLUDE CLEARING AND GRUBBING, STRIPPING AND
STOCKPILING TOPSOIL, MASS GRADING, EXCAVATION, FILLING, UNDER CUT
AND REPLACEMENT, IF REQUIRED, AND COMPACTION.

3. CONTRACTOR TO REFILL UNDERCUT AREAS WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AND
COMPACT AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

4. PLACE TOPSOIL OVER THE SUBGRADE OF UNPAVED, DISTURBED AREAS TOA
DEPTH INDICATED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS (6” MINIMUM). PAVEMENT
SLOPES ACROSS ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND ADJOINING ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE MAXIMUM 2%.

5. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE 3:1 (HORIZONTAL:VERTICAL) MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

6. ALL AREAS NOT PAVED SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
EROSION CONTROL PLAN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. ALL EXCESS SOIL MATERIALS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE
CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND DISPOSED OF OFFSITE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODES AND PERMIT
REQUIREMENTS.

8. DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION BY A
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR. WITHIN 30 DAYS
AFTER COMPLETION OF ON AND OFF—SITE DRAINAGE FACILITIES, THE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING THE COMPLIANCE OF
THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERPETUATE ALL DRAINS AND TILES ENCOUNTERED
DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH ENGINEER OF RECORD
REGARDING THE CONNECTION TO THE PROPOSED STORM SEWER SYSTEM.

10. STORM STRUCTURES RECEIVING SUB—SURFACE DRAINS (SSD) SHALL HAVE

BOTH CONNECTIONS CORE DRILLED. T OR Y BLIND CONNECTIONS ARE NOT

ALLOWED.

11.REFER TO AND FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT BY ATC DATED JUNE 8, 2018.

BENCHMARKS:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE
BASED UPON SAID OPUS SOLUTION AND ARE ON THE 1988
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (NAVD88). THIS
ORTHOMETRIC ELEVATION WAS DERIVED UTILIZING THE MOST
RECENT GEOIDAL MODEL (GEOID12B). IT IS MY OPINION THAT
THE UNCERTAINTY IN THE ELEVATION OF THE PROJECT
BENCHMARK DOES NOT EXCEED 0.10 FOOT.

TBM#1: SPINDLE IN NORTH SIDE OF POWER POLE LOCATED
ATTHE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF NORTH
STREET AND LEON STREET.

ELEV. = 717.76
TBM#2: CUT SQUARE ON CONCRETE CURB AT P.C. LOCATED
AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF PARK
AVENUE AND THE 12’ ALLEY ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE
SITE.

ELEV. = 717.53

UTILITY NOTE:

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA,
EITHER IN—SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT
WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT
LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH THE SURVEYOR DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE
LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE
SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL
EXPOSE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GAS, WATER, AND SANITARY SEWER.

ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER AND THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.

FLOOD NOTE:

THE PARCEL DESCRIBED AND SHOWN HEREIN LIES WITHIN ZONE "X” AS SAID
PARCEL PLOTS ON COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 180159 0144 E (DATED
JANUARY 05, 2001) OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS FOR THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. THE ACCURACY OF THIS FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT IS
SUBJECT TO MAP SCALE UNCERTAINTY AND TO ANY OTHER UNCERTAINTY IN
LOCATION OR ELEVATION ON THE REFERENCED FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP.

REVISION RECORD
DESCRIPTION

FINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS

DATE
02/18/2021

NO
1

/

Y 4

A

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

530 E. Ohio Street - Suite G - Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-655-7777 - 877-746-0749

www.cecinc.com

INTEGRA BUILDERS, LLC
LIBERTY PLACE AT LOCKERBIE SQUARE

528 PARK AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

* HAND SIGNATURE ON FILE

GRADING PLAN

JCB
ACH
301-968

02/18/2021 | DRAWN BY:

DATE:

10' | CHECKED BY:
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PROJECT NO:
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~
UTILITY LEGEND:
%Cf ST PROPOSED STORM SEWER LINE
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LEON STREET
(30° PLATTED ALLEY)

60" R/W

.

6"X6"X6" TAPPING SLEEVE &J
TAPPING VALVE. CONTRACTOR

SHALL COORDINATE WITH CITIZENS
WATER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DOGHOUSE _SAN. MH
500 | RIM=717.18

INV. 8" S=709.75
INV. 12" W=709.47
INV. 12" E=709.47

\CONNECTION WILL REQUIRE

LINING OF THE EXISTING 12"
VCP SEWER FOR A DISTANCE
OF 10’ UPSTREAM AND
DOWNSTREAM OF THE
MANHOLE CONNECTION
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DAMPTEY GROUP, LLC
INSTR. #2006-0165191

PAD PER IPL STDS.

2X3

6"X6" TEE
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INV.= 710.47 |

AN
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w W
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INV.=710.62 | F

SANITARY LAT.
INV.= 712.14

PLUG PRIVATE —&
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INV. 8" N=710.74

Lo

SANITARY LAT.
INV.= 712.25

536 N. PARK AVE.
PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT 8

FFE 718.25

74 LF 8" SDR-35 PVC @ 0.50%

532 N. PARK AVE.

PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT9
FFE 718.14

XS

\N=1

LATERAL WYE
INV.=710.71

503 AT\

(SI) SANITARY LAT.
INV.= 712.14

UTILITY NOTE:

1

528 N. PARK AVE.
PROPOSED
SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING
LOT 10
FFE 718.14

FLOOD NOTE:

NORTH LINE OF —/
12’ ALLEY

12" ALLEY

BENCHMARKS:

GAS METER

SEWER.

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
(HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GAS, WATER, AND SANITARY
ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER AND THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING
DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES COMPRISE ALL SUCH
UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN—SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH THE SURVEYOR DOES
CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS
NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE AND VERIFY LOCATIONS

THE PARCEL DESCRIBED AND SHOWN HEREIN LIES WITHIN ®ONE "X” AS SAID
PARCEL PLOTS ON COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 180159 0144 E (DATED
JANUARY 05, 2001) OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS FOR THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA. THE ACCURACY OF THIS FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT IS
SUBJECT TO MAP SCALE UNCERTAINTY AND TO ANY OTHER UNCERTAINTY IN
LOCATION OR ELEVATION ON THE REFERENCED FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON SAID OPUS SOLUTION AND ARE
ON THE 1988 NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (NAVD88).
UTILIZING THE MOST RECENT GEOIDAL MODEL (GEOID12B).

ELEVATION OF THE PROJECT BENCHMARK DOES NOT EXCEED 0.10 FOOT.

TBM#1:

SPINDLE IN NORTH SIDE OF POWER POLE LOCATED ATTHE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE

INTERSECTION OF NORTH STREET AND LEON STREET.

ELEV. = 717.76

TBM#2:

ELEV.

= 717.53

w4

S

THIS ORTHOMETRIC ELEVATION WAS DERIVED
IT IS MY OPINION THAT THE UNCERTAINTY IN THE

CUT SQUARE ON CONCRETE CURB AT P.C. LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
INTERSECTION OF PARK AVENUE AND THE 12" ALLEY ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE SITE.
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UTILITY LEGEND:

| == Emmm
SAN
E PROPOSED

PROPOSED STORM SEWER LINE

PROPOSED SANITARY LINE

ELECTRIC LINE

PROPOSED TELEPHONE LINE

G PROPOSED GAS LINE

PROPOSED WATER LINE

PROPOSED FIRE PROTECTION LINE

PROPOSED CONDUIT
PROPOSED LIGHT POLE

PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED FDC, HYDRANT,
WALL PIV, WATER VALVE, FREE STANDING FDC

PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE, CLEAN OUT

PROPOSED ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

CITIZENS ENERGY NOTES:

SANITARY NOTES:
CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWER TO BE PER CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP
MOST UP-TO—DATE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

6" SDR—35 SANITARY LATERAL AT 1.04% SLOPE MIN. TRACER WIRE
REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY LATERALS PER CITIZENS STANDARDS, SEC.
401.07.2 OF WASTEWATER STANDARDS MANUAL. SEE PLAN FOR LENGTH.
ALL SANITARY LATERAL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER LATERAL
APPLICATION PERMITS. SEE SANITARY LATERAL APPLICATION (SLA) TABLE

ALL SANITARY CLEANOUTS WITHIN PAVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED WITH
TRAFFIC RATED CASTINGS AND PER CITIZENS CLEANOUT DETAIL 400.10.

BUILDING CLEAN—-OUT TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 AND 60 INCHES OF
BUILDING. REFER TO FIGURE 400.09 OF CITIZENS SANITARY STANDARDS.

WATER NOTES:

(4) 61" TEE

DUAL WATER METER & PIT PER CITIZENS STANDARDS, REFER TO CITIZENS
STANDARD DETAIL T.WF1 ON SHEET C803.

1" SDR 11 POLY WATER SERVICE PER CITIZENS STANDARDS. PROVIDE
TRACER WIRE PER CEG STANDARD 8.19.

4" FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE LINE PER CITIZENS STANDARDS. PROVIDE
TRACE WIRE PER CEG STANDARD 8.19.

Q THRUST BLOCK PER STANDARD CEG DETAIL A.2.

GENERAL UTILITY NOTES:

1. THE UTILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS AND ON THE SURVEY MAY NOT
BE A COMPLETE INVENTORY OF ALL THE EXISTING UTILITIES PRESENT ON
AND AROUND THE SITE. THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF THESE UTILITIES MAY
BE APPROXIMATE. THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY
INACCURATE UTILITY INFORMATION INDICATED, IMPLIED, OR NOT INDICATED ON
THESE PLANS.

2. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE AND MAINTAIN
IN SERVICE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. ANY PIPING, WHICH CAN
BE REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT UNDUE INTERRUPTION OF
SERVICE MAY BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AT HIS
EXPENSE WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

3. BEFORE WORKING WITH OR AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES, THE APPLICABLE
UTILITY COMPANY SHALL BE CONTACTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

4. WHEN CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE TO EXISTING PIPING AND
STRUCTURES OR WHERE CONSTRUCTION IS IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING
PIPING THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF THE EXISTING PIPING SHALL BE
FIELD VERIFIED AND NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO THE OWNER IF THE EXISTING
PIPING IS FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT THAN THAT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. FOR CLARITY OF THESE DRAWINGS, PIPES MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO SCALE
OR EXACTLY LOCATED.

6. ALL NEW WATER LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 54 INCHES OF COVER.

7. MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
BETWEEN NEW WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES. IF 18 INCHES OF
CLEARANCE IS NOT PROVIDED THEN THE SEWER MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF
WATER WORKS GRADE DUCTILE IRON PIPE WITH MECHANICAL JOINTS WITHIN
TEN FEET OF THE WATER LINE.

8. NEW 6" AND 8"SANITARY LATERALS SHALL BE SDR-35, SCHEDULE 80 OR
SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D2241, AND SHALL MEET
THE DEFLECTION STANDARDS OF ASTM D-3303.

9. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR CONTRACTORS TO
OBTAIN ALL FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY OR LOCAL PERMITS FOR ANY
AND ALL WORK REQUIRED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR
OR CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE TO PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS
BY ANY OR ALL AGENCIES MENTIONED ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN
THE CONTRACT OR SPECIFICATIONS. ALL ASSOCIATED BONDING
REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS ARE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS IN THE
FIELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS DURING THE
ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN
THESE ENGINEERING PLANS FROM ACTUAL FIELD DIMENSIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

11. ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS MUST CONFORM TO CURRENT
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY OR
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER HAS JURISDICTION.

12. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND CABLE
CONDUITS AND TRENCHING. COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY
PROVIDERS AND MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLANS FOR SIZES
AND QUANTITIES.

13. WATER AND FIRE SERVICE SIZES AND CONNECTION LOCATIONS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLANS,

14. 18" OF SEPARATION IS TO BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF
DRAINAGE PIPE AND THE TOP OF THE WATER LINE. ADJUSTMENT TO THE
WATER LINE MAY BE NEEDED TO MEET THIS SEPARATION.

15. PER SECTION 201.05, SADDLE CONNECTIONS TO VCP PIPE ARE NOT
ALLOWED AND THE CONNECTION SHOULD BE PER SECTION 402.05
(MANUFACTURED FITTING SHOULD BE USED, IF A MANUFACTURED FITTING IS
NOT AVAILABLE WHEN CONNECTING TO A VCP SEWER, THE CONNECTION
SHALL BE MADE BY INSTALLING A NEW PVC MANUFACTURED WYE FITTING.
NON—-SHEAR COUPLINGS SHALL BE USED TO CONNECT THE NEW
MANUFACTURED FITTING TO THE EXISTING SEWER).

16. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OSHA COMPLIANT TRENCH IN ROADWAY FOR
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP. CITIZENS ENERGY WILL PROVIDE AND INSTALL
TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONNECT
WATER SERVICE TO VALVE AND INSTALL SERVICE TO BUILDING.

17. ALL WATER VALVES, TEES, SERVICE LINES, AND WATER METERS TO BE
INSTALLED PER CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP STANDARDS.
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Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

530 E. Ohio Street - Suite G - Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-655-7777 - 877-746-0749

www.cecinc.com

INTEGRA BUILDERS, LLC
LIBERTY PLACE AT LOCKERBIE SQUARE

528 PARK AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

NC. ‘e,
95\'3?5',;-/:/0,&
X RS

N :
PE10300058 : ¥

(7} 2
s,
4 ,p'o

1y,
¥4

STATE OF

&

-
-
-
-
-
-~
~
~

NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

o)

N\
O%
N
S
5
4,
%
Y] "

6\S'Slo "c\* \

) NAL N\
“l"llll\\‘I
QmC.HLLHi DZI2|I202|

™ ™ ——
0 10

* HAND SIGNATURE ON FILE

N
o

UTILITY PLAN

JCB
ACH
301-968

02/21/2021 |DRAWN BY:

DATE:

10' | CHECKED BY:

1||

DWG SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

ACH

APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NO.:

C5

SHEET 08

0

OF

0

18

60

2 |




ST

ST

LP: 2/18/2021 3:38 PM

(30’ PLATTED ALLEY)

LEON STREET

P:\300-000\301-968\ —CADD \ Dwg \ CVO1\307968—CVO1—C700.dwgfC700¢ LS:(2/18/2021 — bkent) —

\
G G G ¢ G 6 — G G G G G G G ¢ G G G ) .
[
%Cf ® 57 © (OVERALL PLANTING SCHEDULE
AT ) &/ SIZE HEIGHT AT MATURITY
Y f LEGEND | KEY | QTY | BOTANICAL NAME | COMMON NAME —cois REMARKS  tem s A MATURITY
‘ AR 3 Acer x freemanii | Armstrong Maple [ 2=1/2 Cal. | Deciduous 40'=50’
/ ‘ @ 'Armstrong’ B&B Tree 10'=15"
> \‘ am | g [Amelanchier x grandifloraf Autumn Briliance [ 6'—8' Ht. | Omamental 12-15’
w 2 ~— W w w W _E w W W S W w—= % % % T % @ ‘Autumn Brillance’ |  Serviceberry B&B [Tree (Clump form) 12-15 a
0 o
\
‘ M| o6 Anemone x hybrida Anemone 12" Ht. Perennial 2-5 8
NORTH STREET ‘ ° "Honorine Jobert’ No. 1 Cont.| Space 18" 0.C. 24" I&J 5
, =
(60° PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY) ‘ =
l AF | 19 Astilbe Fanal (Red) 12" Perennial 12°-24" g 3
cS cS cS S cS | cS cS 5 ds —}— L cs—4HH(SH— cs cS cS cS cS cS cs —(C) i fong Aotlbe ro. L Conl. Bpoce 12 D5 2 7] 5
5 >/ -
>
BM | s | 6 Buxus x Green Mountain [__24" Ht. Evergreen 5 L 2
FN ‘ {3} 'Green_Mountain’ Boxwood No. 5 Cont. Shrub 3 o 3
2 5 8
> - 58 cC PD 30 > > e ° S 3 1/7 Cd 35 :
< LM LM FG VG LM cC e 6 C?rcis cunudensis’ Eastern al. | Ornamental 20-25 x
) x FN FN — Forest P T 30 2
“ N |- © / Ucf N c-£ N FN FN FR | @ ) Redhud 288 = — 8
U =
- 7 7T 1 1 T 7 <
7 - ; 2 - H ; = g 7 ) A - g P - oL 9 Clematis Clematis 24°-36" Vine 8-10" £
SR EEREPEE A a0 ey N T R TR I /{/,« E" ot SRR ! P a K ° "The President’ No. 5 Cont. | Train to Trellis g-10’ -
a S ’ <« 4 s - - 11 Y BT - g al 4% Ta a “ pA . 4 2 w S
UG- — UG- Ef—ars— AQG—E——«*”% “Fel el . o ’ <. . ‘ : ) : ‘ <|e
1 30 N Y h . . < s : " RN 2 " — ; n ™ oy ofx
e N TN o et G RN S aa B T N T [To P e e e °
N GRASS A x/,) . Cﬂt ; GRASS B?v' GRASS o pee | 2| -
a. o oo . GRASS . Fothergilla Dwarf 15" Ht. Deciduous 3-5
&l \\ ® L \\Agd - . + + \ . ! q @ FO 22 "Mount Airy Fothergilla No. 3 Cont. Shrub 7.5
W FN ® - = p T~ < T t f L. 3 4 .
| 2 . a 3\/{ —
% Y - [/ w =Y - Ty A o —| BM ‘ oL | 15 | Goura finheimeri lushing Butterfied 18" Perennial 30" g
) ] o / FN QG o ‘Benso’ Gaura No. 2 Cont.|Space 24" 0.C. 36" = .
3 ha “ 4
. o O
/ EM . n
I 5 EN 5 1 GE L 100 ‘ e |15 Geranium Walkers Low 12” Perennial 18" -~ ‘q_o
5 a2 Walkers Low Geranium No. 1 Cont. | Space .C. 18
ADJOINER > = = FN S o . : . o perenial ;
. N ZHU vo PD PH = PROPOSED . ! = z
FN FN ] FN -
ll AZOI/gg;?S(MJAi FN FN SINGLE FAMILY BUILDING GE o s ‘ us | 15 Hosta spp. Select Varieties 12 Perennial 18"-24" Lo I/
T # o 5 LOT5 =N e " ® Hosta No. 1 Cont.| As Shown 36"—48" = ° o
HS LT S \ té a N
y o
2—STORY N ! 1 : 5 aw | 15 Hosta Wide Brim 12° Perennial 18"—24" . . () S &
FRAME PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED VO GL “INN AF () Wide Brim Hosta No. 1 Cont.] As Shown 36"—48" O T X
® SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILY FN FN . : . . FN N ot £ ~ 8
Llu HOUSE BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING : § Wp | § [ Hydrangea paniculata Panicle 24" Ht. Deciduous 4-5' . . ] E 2
% LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 3 LOT 4 1 AW > % ) W I @ 'Strawberry Sunday’ Hydrangea No. 5 Cont. Shrub 34 \. 'E‘ G -3
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~—_/ — A\ ‘ " .
8-~ LA NOTE: VERIFY WITH POLE HEIGHT IN SUBMITTAL 15" 3 o U
/ o
L //yl, COORDINATE WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND SUPPLIER. EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL — 8
. .
/ @ IDEWALK >
//////// DETAIL 208 - LIGHT POLE DETAIL 205 - BOLLARD DETAIL 201 - CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS &5‘
SIDEWALK CURB RAMP TYPE H LTy NOT TO SCALE
STRIp % FOUNDATION NOT TO SCALE
NOT TO SCALE
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SDERAK ) NOTES: 4000 PSI MEDIUM BROOM FINISHED PAVEMENT PER 5 RN o]
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‘WW'W\/A/A/A//\ T ——— SEE STANDARD DRAWING E 604—SWCR—02 FOR GROOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT Y N ERAE G bl o D
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= . COMPACTED SOIL BACKFILL : : m
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' DETAIL 206 - STRAIGHT CONCRETE CURB < n <
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: Cee RPN . . T . : b | BINDER COURSE —. S s e e e " NO. 9 BINDER v '
L R SR e ] / ” : o a PIVDER COURSE <~ e et e e o 1o 9 DR 55|85
N 5 > O *a s " 3 o o o o o T T T T 509 » X d
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Table 4. One-Hour Fire Rating from Interior — Limited Load Bearing — UL Design No. U356

=

BUILDING AREA & OCC. I.OAD INFO:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 6,646 SF
I-OT 5: 3,323 SF
I-O0T 6:

ILIFE SAFETY NOTES: DA AR RARK

I B

This wall assembly is restricted to fity-five percent (55%) of the allowable load. This resuts in a wall assembly
pemmitted to be buit as follows:

8 wall heights can be loaded to @ maximum of 1,800 Ibs. per stud (1,350 plf).

9 wall heights can be loaded to @ maximum of 1,180 bs. per stud (835 plf)

Alternately, when wood structural panels are attached directly to studs on the exterior side of the wall the load is not
restricted. In this case, the thickness of the SO Red Gi may also be increased to 2*, The wood structural

Integra Builders

1. COORDINATE THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS WITH THE OVERALL & LIFE
SAFETY PLANS AND THE ENLARGED FLLOOR PILANS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ALL RATED CONSTRUCTION
PURSUANT TO CODE.

3,323 SF .
2. THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF FOUR (4) FOUR-STORY SINGI.E-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ON A SINGLE CONNECTED AND COMBINED SITE. EACH BUILLDING SUBMITTED

be minimum 7/s¢ in. thick, 4' wide wood structural panels, min grade “C-D” or "Sheathing”, installed with long dimension

UNDER SEPARATE COVER, CONSISTS OF NEW LIGHT WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO THE

of sheet (strength axis) o face grain of plywood paralle with or perpendicular o studs. Vertical joints centered on
studs. Horizontal joints backed with nom 2«4 wood blocking. Attached to studs on exterior side of wall with 6d cement
coated box nails spaced 6 o.c. at perimeter of panels and 12" o.c. along interior studs:

RESPECTIVE BUIDLING'S CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

3. ALL UNITS HAVE EXITS DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR PUBLIC WAY. THERE IS NO COMMON AREA 1

ILIFE SAFETY PLLAN LEGEND: ' - - :

Wood Studs —nominal 24, minmum spaced 16" (406 mm) o.c.
Gypsum Board

a Type: X GWB 5" (159 mm) thick

Orentation: Verticall on interior side

Joints: Centered over studs and staggered 1 stud cavity on opposite side of stud

Fastener: GWB to studs using 17" (48 mm) 6d nals or #6 Type W screws

Fastener Spacing: 7* (178 mm) 0.c. on perimeter edges and field
avity Insulation

Type: Glass fioer or mineral wool

Revalue: R-13

Minimum Thickness: 37" (89 mm)
terior Cladding — installed in accordance with the manufacturer installation instrutions and U356
Vinyl Siding with a flame spread of 20 or less
Partidle Board Siding
Wood Structural Panel or Lap Siding complying with PS1 or APA PRP-108
Cemenitious Stucco — Porfland cement or synthetic stucco with self-furring lath or base coat. Minimum
thickness s o % depending on the system.
Brick Veneer — Nominal 4" thick. Brick veneer fastened with corrugated metal wallties attached over
sheathing to wood studs with 8d nail per fe. Ties spaced not more than each sixih course of brick and max
32" 0.c. horizontaly. 1*air space provided between brick veneer and sheathing.
Exterior Insulation and Finish System (EIFS) ~Nom 1* foamed plastic insulation attached over sheathing and
finished with caating system, Portland cement, or synthetic stucco systems, in accordance with manufacturer

4. ONE OR MORE STATE CODE VARIANCES APPLY.

TEXIT DENOTES DESIGNATED EGRESS DOORS & PATHWAYS 5. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE PROVISIONS.

EESE  pENOTES ONE-HOUR FIRERATED CONSTRUCTION '

o ap o

B DENOTES ONE-HOUR FIRERATED CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN PRIVATE GARAGE AND ADJACANT LIVING SPACE

[N pENOTES TWO-HOUR UNIT DEMISING WALL CONSTRUCTION

=
cosamoow

Liberty at Lockerbie Square

instructions. |«
g. Aluminum or steel siding attached over sheathing to studs > | S
h.  Fiber cement siding <C 9
4 <
—
o — NowmysTEET DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232 é_U z
NORTH STREE NORTH STREET FRE RATING 2HOURS
(PUBLIC WAY IN EXCESS OF 50' ROW) (PUBLIC WAY IN EXCESS OF 50' ROW) oD TEer . %_0 »
SYSTEM THCKNESS: 1134 238 MM] o |5
,,— T Ve LOCATION INTERIOR o
, ——TWO-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL EL TWO-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL (UL FRAMING TYPE: WOOD STUD (LOAD-BEARING) Q
DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232) DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232) (] o
(TYPICAL) ; ] (TYPICAL) » [6‘§4mm] » [mzam - » < | &
] /cLosEspA%DEPMNKL “Phos [} CLOSE SPACED SPRINKLERS PROPOSED \ 3|2
075 IN LIEU OF PROTECTE®PENINGS LoT5 —— IN LIEU OF PROTECTED OPENINGS IN n | =
RESIDENTIAL FIRE WALL RETURN-#REA PER RESIDENTIAL 1 FIRE WALL RETURN AREA PER s D |:[ D
| CLASS 1R-3 Lo VARIANCE (TYPICAL) u CLASS 1R-3 VARIANCE (TYPICAL) SEE : -
E E . o
J H FIRE WALL RETURN: WHERE FIRE ALLS d LDT i s I FIRE WALL RETURN: WHERE FIRE WALLS R
?§/|NTERSECT COMBUSTIBLE EXTERI0| 32-4r E /INTERSECT COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR Y X X
] ‘ SUssiRs e rosun ol wr Sussing |7 WAL ST o o e N
i | T THE INTERSECTION PER 104 5 ST | THE INTERSECTION PER 7065 EXCERTION 1 ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS:
U U U U | S—r — [ EXCEPToNT— ] U U U | .5 EX
\R (VPICAL) | s e = IS (TYPICAL) GYPSUM PANELS: TWO LAYERS 51" 159 ] SHEETROCKB GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)
42— exterior oNE-fioUR FIRE RATED |2 EXTERIOR ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED st AL (0o M| PR ASe e O
ResioENTAL z WALL ASSENBLY WHERE DISTANCE ResioENTAL 2 WALL ASSEMBLY WHERE DISTANCE GYPSUM PANELS ONE LAYER 9%"(15. M) SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE 50X)
i ) 0 PROP. LINE I LESS THAN 5 (U] e 5 TO PROP. LINE IS LESS THAN 5' (UL AR SPACE 1°[25 MM] AR
= DESIGN NO. Y30)(T¥PICAL) = DESIGN NO. U305) (TYPICAL) GYPSUM PANELS ONE LAYER /0 [15 M) SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE 50X)
y \22\ Zv WOOD STUDS! 2" X 4" [38 X 89 MM] WOOD STUDS, 24" [610 MM] O.C.
-l = = INSULATION: 3-1/2" [89 MM] FIBERGLASS INSULATION
Z R INTERIOR RESICENTIAL STAIR e Z 2 INTERIOR RESIDENTIAL STAIR GYPSUM PANELS: TWG LAYERS 55+ (156 M) SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)
{ R»  E6ress avifick NsioE ey R EGRESS (TYPICAL INSIDE CENERAL WAL NOTES:
F nZ EACHUNM nZ EACH UNM) 1. REFER TO APPLICABLE CODES REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
————— b ﬁ «u ﬁ 2 FOR THE MOST UP-TO-DATE DETAILS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION VARIATIONS, REFER TO THE PUBLISHED DESIGN. .ﬁ.
9 < 3 WHERE DESIGN NO. INDICATES ‘PER", THE FIRE RATING IS BASED ON LABORATORY TEST DATA OF THE REFERENCED
B @ SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES. N
Lote o] < Lote o 2 4. STUD SIZES AND INSULATION THICKNESS ARE MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY. 0
ResIDENTAL [ § RESIDENTAL g s s SPACINGS ARE <0 STATED N THE PUBLISHED ASSEMELY. &
4t Cassins .
5 i % i bt 7. FIRERATINGS ARE FROM BOTH SIDES UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. <
E C & C iy 8 FIRE-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH, -
H L7 § 2 £ INCREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, DECREASE STUD SPACING, DECREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE o~
8 : NSULATON THOKNESS U TO CAVTY T
RESIDENTIAL | 9 WHERE ACOUSTICAL THE VALUES ARE BASED ON I
| LABORATORY TEST DATA OF S\MILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES. Q)
\ Z =1 d’ — 10. 'SOUND-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH, Q
DECREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, INCREASE STUD SPACING, INCREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
12 ALLEY INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH. MODIFICATIONS MUST NOT EXCEED LIMITATIONS OF FIRE RATING. Q
FOURTH FLLOOR somnsmer SECOND FLOOR someez K
NORTH STREET NORTH STREET
(PUBLIC WAY IN EXCESS OF 50' ROW) (PUBLIC WAY IN EXCESS OF 50° ROW) DESIGN NO. UL U305 0O
B FIRE RATING: 1 HOUR -
e oo aTeD FIRE WaLLRULL |- 1| EE] 1 | | TWO-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL (UL gg%sé?g; fﬁse 151234 ©
DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232) c DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232) SYSTEM THICKNESS a3 [121 M) u 0
(TYPICAL) ] B (TYPICAL) 34| | L <
. ‘ - } LOCATION INTERIOR =
q IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII CLOSE SPAE{ED SPRINKLERS' umumuuu - /cu.ose SPACED SPRINKLERS PROPOSED FRAMING TYPE WOOD STUD (LOAD-BEARING) g g
oo IN LIEU OF PROTECTETFD| LOT 5 IN LIEU OF PROTECTED OPENINGS IN . . . .
s RES\DENTIAL FIRE WALL RETURK'AREA PER ESIDENTIAL FIRE WALL RETURN AREA PER 9 16 ’ 16 9 16 s 16 9
E CLASS1R-3 ‘ VARIANCE (TYPICAL) CLASS1R-3 VARIANCE (TYPICAL) [406 mm] [406 mm] [406 mm] [406 mm]
p C FIRE WALL RETURN: WHERE FIRE VALLS LoT6 IESE ! FIRE WALL RETURN: WHERE FIRE WALLS NE T T
E e INTERSECT QOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIAR \/?VINTERSECT COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR § E l_l LI U U I_I
- T (] WALLS, EXTEND ONE-HOUR RAYE! cLass 1R o WALLS, EXTEND ONE-HOUR RATED s
i H ASSEMBLY WITH EXPOSURE FRDM % A H ASSEMBLY WITH EXPOSURE FROM NS T
1 INTERIOR FOR 48" MIN. ON EACH JE OF HIBAAPEAABE AR EXIT] INTERIOR FOR 48" MIN. ON EACH SIE OF
U | THE INTERSECTION PER 706.5 E! T I THE INTERSECTION PER 706.5 EXCEPTION 1 ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS:
o U - (TYPICAL) | emermecce ssice ) U Y U Y - — (TYPICAL) Q
| EXTERIOR ONEJHOUR FIRE RATED) PROVIDE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD o7 | EXTERIOR ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED GYPSUM PANELS: ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® ECOSMART GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE ULIX™)
WALL AsSEMB]Y WHERE DISTANE ON CEILING BETWEEN PRIVATE ResioENTAL WALL ASSEMBLY WHERE DISTANCE WOOD STUDS: 27X 4" [38 X 89 MM] WOOD STUDS, 16" [406 MM] O.C.
cLass 13 5 70 PROP. LIE fs LESS THAN 5' (U GARAGE AND RESIDENTIAL cussia = TO PROP. LINE IS LESS THAN 5' (UL GYPSUM PANELS: ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® ECOSMART GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE ULIX™)
d s DESIGN NO. U3§5-FrPh LIVING AREA ACCORDING TO (@ s DESIGN NO. U305) (TYPICAL)
S InBC 406.3.4 (UL DESIGN NO. —E M
L 2 INTERIOR STAIR U305) (TYPICAI _ el S INTERIOR RESIDENTIAL STAIR REFER TO APPLICABLE CODES REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
Jj} 7] 5o  Eoress (avpichL INSIDE S EGRESS (TYPICALINSIDE 2 FOR THE MOST UP-TO-DATE DETAILS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION VARIATIONS, REFER TO THE PUBLISHED DESIGN
; SE EacHuNm S%  EACHUNM 3. WHERE DESIGN NO. INDICATES "PER", THE FIRE RATING IS BASED ON LABORATORY TEST DATA OF THE REFERENCED
T a2 B o2 SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.
5% 5% 4. STUDSIZES AND INSULATION THICKNESS ARE MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.
o] a2 Az 5 STUDAND FASTENER SPACINGS ARE MAXIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.
= o8 Lors o 6. PANEL ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PUBLISHED DESIGN.
. RESIDENTIL a fesoRTAL - 7. FIRERATINGS ARE FROM BOTH SIDES UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
§ d 5 2 § dl e 8 FIRE-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
s LEf 3 5 3 INCREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, DECREASE STUD SPACING, DECREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
§ 3z § 2 INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH
56 ResoBNTAL 9. WHERE ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE IS PROVIDED IN AN ESTIMATED RANGE, THE VALUES ARE BASED ON
) [ LABORATORY TEST DATA OF SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.
- = — . = 10.  SOUND-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
12 auLEY 1o ALLEY DECREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, INCREASE STUD SPACING, INCREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
THIRD FILOOR FIRST FLOOR INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH. MODIFICATIONS MUST NOT EXCEED LIMITATIONS OF FIRE RATING

LIFE SAFETY

LIFE SAFETY
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GENERAL NOTES: | | | | .
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SECOND FLOOR

SCALE: I/8" = I'-O"

GENERAL NOTES:

- Ceiling Height: 10'0"

- Door Height: 8'0"

- Exterior & Bearing Walls: 2xé6

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
OUTLINE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE
WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS BEOFRE STARTING ANY WORK.
CONTRACTORS SHALL ALLSO BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL
APPLICABIE CODES AND GENERALLY
ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF
STUD TO FACE OF STUD, MASONRY OR

XISTING WALL SURFACE, UNLLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

3. ALL DOOR FRAME OPENINGS SHALL BE
MIN. 6" FROM ADJACENT WALLS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. PROVIDE NECESSARY BILOCKING
CONCEALED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION,
AS REQUIRED.
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GENERAL NOTES: . . )
- Ceiling Height: 90" 5 § MSTR BED MSTR BED & o
- Door Height: 6'8" o b 13" x 14 °' (¥}
- Exterior Walls: 2x4
GENERAL PLAN NOTES: 78 i 9
1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO ] Ne)
OUTLINE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE s ' res
WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY 5 % 3]
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND I lj| &
DIMENSIONS BEOFRE STARTING ANY WORK. H_u PO e ) - = 2 P LU bd A‘U
CONTRACTORS SHALL ALSO BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL g |[MSTRB TH\b e N O|¢s
APPLICABLE CODES AND GENERALLY LAUﬂ‘ DRY - 7 x12' /4 U /\\;\ f ‘ - | |g
ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES. . = | 50 MSTR BATH : . . FREIE
il 23 - i 1% £ o | oz
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF & 2 b & o
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EXISTING WALL SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED . = g - OU D@ a d |32
OTHERWISE. N Loy e e — 3|8
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3. ALL DOOR FRAME OPENINGS SHALL BE e - o038
MIN. 6" FROM ADJACENT WALLS UNLESS . CHASE — | 3|2
NOTED OTHERWISE. < |
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13'x 21
- Door Height: 6'8" o
- Exterior Walls: 2x4

GENERAL PLLAN NOTES: 10-7" 10-7" i
1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO 7 f )
OUTLINE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE

WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY w0 u [ 5-2%"
ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND . .

DIMENSIONS BEOFRE STARTING ANY WORK.
CONTRACTORS SHAIL ALSO BE
RESPONSIBILE FOR ADHERING TO ALL
APPLICABILE CODES AND GENERALLY

ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES.
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2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF
STUD TO FACE OF STUD, MASONRY OR
EXISTING WALL SURFACE, UNLLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

25'-5%"

Indianapolis

544 & 548 Park Ave

3. ALL DOOR FRAME OPENINGS SHALL BE

Liberty at Lockerbie Square

MIN. 6" FROM ADJACENT WALLS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ILOFT I.OFT
2rx 23

4. PROVIDE NECESSARY BLOCKING
CONCEALED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION,
AS REQUIRED.
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57
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GENERAL WALL DESIGN NOTES:

N\ 1. THISSCOPE OF WORK IS DESIGN-BUILD IN NATURE. NOT ALL
CONDITIONS, CONNECTIONS NOR TRANSITIONS MAY BE SHOWN.
\%.1) CONTRACTORS SHALL DETERMINE THE BEST MEANS FOR ACHIEVING
THE INDICATED DESIGN INTENT. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
, - \ BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, SUCH THAT ALL UNFORSEEN
CHALLENGES CAN BE RESLOVED BY MINIMALLY IMPACTING THE
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND BUDGET. THE ARCHITECT SHALL
BEAR NO FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTABILITY
S OF THIS PROJECT.
BRICK VENEER -
CLADDING SYSTEM Q) °1 . I 2. WALL SECTION DESIGN IS BASED ON WOOD STUDS WITH 5/8" GYP.
- o Y. g2l Tg BRD. ON INTERIOR SIDE, BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY, AND WOOD
) gl o= SHEATHING ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF STUDS WITH CONTINOUS, TAPED
= s\ \ = o AIR BARRIER SUCH AS TYVEK, TYPAR COMMERCIAL WRAP OR EQUAL.
d i< _ \ 3 4 ALL EFFORTS SHALL BE MADE TO TIGHTEN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
. ) 1 [vx< | =l FOR MAXIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS,
11/4"MIN. STEEL TU;EIF;A;_IIEEIS g\\'fvS;lTEEQA —f A BRCIK ANCHORS @ 16" 0.C. o < = = EINE OFF HALF HEIGHT MASONRY WALL \ J JOINTS, VOIDS AND GAPS WITH EXPANDING FOAM SEALANT
( ) x ~ (HOR.)AND 48" O.C. (VERT.) N |_|=—————"(BEYOND)(SEE ELEVATIONS) -— — COMPATIBILE WITH APPLICATION LOCATION.
STEEL BALLUSTERS = i
(PER OWNER) ’/E( 44|| o B 3. SEE FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR ALL DESIGN
— " WEEP VENTS @ 48" O.C. (VERT. ELEVATIONS (TYPICAL
DECORATIVE METAL RAILING INFILL & | % e (R ! I(BSUEIETV\l’JlS [%(JSSDCHHEI;\SEI; . [ ( )
WHERE GYP. BRD. WALL GUARDS ARE ° = : 2X4@ 16" O.C. EXTERIOR 4. USEDOUBLE DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS
NOT DESIRED (COORDINATE WITH PLANS % FRAMING DRAWINGS) = | N WALL FRAMING (3RD& 4TH) FORALL LOCATIONS IN CONTACT WITH TREATED LUMBER
AS REQUIRED) = M = ~ [N
FASTEN RAILING TO WOOD FRAMED — || | jq STEEL ANGLE LINTEL (PAINTED) _/ ‘ = é \ —~————— 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 5. PROVIDE 5/8" GYP. BRD. ON INTERIOR SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR
SUPPORTS TO PROVIDE LATERAL /‘ -, BACKER ROD AND SEALANT g _t \ v (el BEARING WALL CONSTRUCTION
SUPPORT AS REQUIRED BY CODE | (BOTH SIDES) ™ ™N %X — WALL BASE (PER OWNER)
DECORATIVE TRANSITION TRM —"" 8.  REFERTO SHEET 3.3 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND
(PER OWNER) [ \ — FINISH FLOOR (PER OWNER) DESIGN DATA. COORDINATE ALL ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES WITH
é METAL RAILING SYSTEM (MIN. 4" 1) L 3/4" WOOD DECKING STRUCTURAL SHEETS AS REQUIRED. WHERE CONFLICTS MAY ARISE,
, = — BALLUSTER SPACING) DEFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND
S/ — OWNER OF DISCREPANCIES
TYPICAL DECORATIVE INFILL RAILING DETAIL E' = T S '
D o COMPOSITE 5/4 DECKING SYSTEM / L ors EheR
SCHEDULED WINDOW (PER OWNER) Js?;LJUE(R SE.EBIZLANS)
(PER OWNER) — — — — l . -
% % - )1\ } RIS A AR SR AR ! Y- 112 GYPSUMBOARD
- 2| (PAINTED)
— POSITE DECK APR o "
o D X | cooroeckeoesta, serew pemomem L[|
WITH DECORATIVE CAP = \ WOOD BLOCKING (A8 REGUIRED - TYP) \ T 2X P.T. DECK FRAMING (SEE FRAMING PLANS) @y I WALL BASE (PER OWNER)
(PER OWNER) s \ - = CLADDING : FINISH FLOOR (PER OWNER)
. g JUMBO PRE-FIN DRIP EDGE N MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM PER OWNER NN 3/4" WOOD DECKING
| 1 YIT‘\b':AlJI:AmEExgev':JTIEER[; T . SHIM (AS REQD) SESMLAS RINL ) (SEE ROOF PLAN) (BRICK/FIBER CEEND | OPEN WEB FLOOR JOISTS (ENGR
" I .
~t——— (PROVIDE CONCEALED 6" PRE-FINISHED ALUM GUTTERS 3/4" ROOF DECKING BY SUPPLIER - SEE PLANS)
E)c GAS REQUIR AND DOWNSPOUTS = :
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED e ~ :
I ) e N el / S == 1" BRICK CORBEL AT DECORATIVE /\ ik
FLOOR FRAMING / LANDING — (BOTH SIDES) N ) ‘ @%}' D (528 ELETIONS) 1) =
S < F@,,E@ﬁg%ﬂ&ﬁfgs; MASONRY SILL —___ i E%A 3 I ) <
: - (SEE ELEVATIONS) & l-— WINDOW TRIM 1X BUILT-UP TRIM WITH PRE-FIN —<1<" ta Nk
STAIR SYSTEM — N (MATL. PER OWNER) METAL WRAP i WEATHER BARRIER (TYP) L . ;:&
i Y |
MZ {{—— (SEE TYP. DETAIL 6/A6.1) \ BRICK VENEER & X e ; - . \-{Mﬁ - ‘ o
_ CLADDING SYSTEM — ( ) =1 5/8" MIN. GYPSUM SHEATHING I : 12" GYPSUM BOARD
IS SPRAY FOAM INSUL. (R-38 MIN.) AT UNDERSIDE .
HANDRAIL GUARD TYP. GYP. e ( ) 2X4 @ 16" 0.C.EXTERIOR 5/8" WOOD SHEATHING : ' R-19 RIM INSULATION (MIN)
TN 2IRL A o) L | OF ROOF DECK & RIM AT DECK LOCATIONS AND WALL FRAMING (3RD& 4TH) I
SECTION'D. SECTION'C, CUARDELEVS, PICALWINDOW 4 WHERE VENTILATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED L .
* S— vd ? TJI/ TRUSS ENGINEERED ROOF RAFTERS ~— | 5/8"GYPSUMBOARD ASSEMBLY (PER PLAN) 5
, 8 DETAIL i (BY SUPPLIER SEE ROOF PLAN) (PAINTED) :
11/4" MIN. DIA. HANDRAIL EXTERIOR CLADDING SYSTEM | : 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
~— . U Ly L 1 "
. T T / (FINISH PER OWNER) S S (PER OWNER) (SEE ELEVATIONS) | 1/2" GYP BRD CEILING (PAINTED) | WALL BASE (PER OWNER)
o | A ~| 5/8" GYP BRD (PAINTED) /- FINISH FLOOR (PER OWNER)
@K ' 1) | 3/4" WOOD DECKING TYPICAL ONE-HOUR EXTERIOR FIRE RATED
- - STAIR/ BALCONY GUARDRAIL \ % / WALL DETAIL
//‘ (PER OWNER) CEILING \ 2 e
/” U T OPEN WEB FLOOR SCALENLTS.
J/ :/ 1 DECORATIVE NEWEL 1" BRICK CORBEL AT DECORATIVE —| / é%EgSéE’!%%EBgLANS)
- VoA ull POST (PER OWNER) BAND (SEE ELEVATIONS) — NOTE; COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF FIRE-RATED
s J A = T 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD WALLS REQUIRING PROTECTION FROM EXTERIOR
o J // d " RAILING EDGE / EAVE Tk (PAINTED) WITH LIFE SAFETY PLAN
el = o
' id @ 5 DETAIL NOTE: REFER TO DETAIL 2/A61 b
1 —— — w
/,/ < MINIMUM EGRESS OPENING CONSTRUCTED AS ON-HOUR FIRE
1 = AREA TO BE 5.7 SF RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION
Wl = (COORDINATE WITH LIFE SAFETY
E| 3 VENTILATION BAFFLE (AS REQ'D) PLAN)
L LINE OF RESPECTIVE % i 7/ MIN 22" HIGH x ROOF SYSTEM
]%ij/ FLOOR LEVEL 5| & 20" WIDE OPENING (SEE ROOF PLAN) e
' =l o
: =2 = WOOD ROOF DECKING (COORDINATE ~
o 'é‘ T WITH ROOF AND FRAMING PLANS ~ < e
VI ol JUMBO PRE-FIN DRIP EDGE &
SEE TYP. DETAIL 6/A6.1 ;
( ) (CONTINUOUS - TYPICAL) pisi s
— % e 2 X 6@ 16" 0.C. EXTERIOR
z 6" PRE-FINISHED ALUM GUTTERS R-19(2X6)/R-13(2X4)
- o WALL FRAMING (1ST& 2ND)
17 s TJI/ TRUSS ENGINEERED ROOF RAFTERS JOIST CAVITY (TYPICAL) N g /’ 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD (PAINTED)
FINISHED FLOOR BY SUPPLIER SEE ROOF PLAN
TYPICAL DECORATIVE RAILING DETAIL 'A' /_ ( ) S — WALL BASE (PER OWNER)
- R-38 BATT INSULATION (MIN.) S — FINISH FLOOR (PER OWNER)
TYPICAL STAIR / BALCONY / RAILING TYPICAL EGRESS WINDOW I \\ 5/8 GYP BRD (PAINTED) _n _2— 3/4" WOOD DECKING
WOOD FASCIA WITH PRELFIN |
9 |=—=————— I VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT i =g R-19 RIM INSULATION X o e oo
. . — i ¢ - JOISTS (ENGR. BY
SCALLE-VARIES L SIS SYSTEM (TYPICAL) JL<{4)" .l ' %o (TYPICAL) / AP
! Y HR? = w
SEALA%LE'S%EPEETE\',‘:?,?; Sc; ai ; i 3 2 i— 1/2 GYP BRD CEILING (PAINTED)
| WOOD SHEATHING (TYP N
A /% EXTERIOR CLADDING (PER —++fi 5/8 GYP BRD (PAINTED) WEATHER BARRIER (TYP) N 3 )
v / —— 14" ROUND CONTINUOUS OWNER) (SEE ELEVATIONS) lj JAL { 23
4 e HAND RAIL @ 34 - 38" AFF.F. DOWNSPOUT (BEYOND) —= & i
g SEE ROOF PLAN oa
\\/’vvggDs SE%?(T&ZRF?;E?:E:S GAELE EAVE BRCIK AN((3HORS 16"0 c) — B
s B RS DETAIL "00 (VERT)
o] (HOR.) AND 48" O.C. (VERT.)
yz Q DOUBLE 2X HEADER FRAMING 4 —— .
P Q (MATCH FLOOR JOIST DEPTH) SCALE: 1" =1-0
w
X FACE BRICK VENEER
: (SEE ELEVATION) WOOD BLOCKING N
g STAIR TREAD (AS REQUIRED - TYP) MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM PER OWNER
& p (SEE ROOF PLAN)
2 FINISH PER OWNER 0D FLOOR FRAMING JUMBO PRE-FIN DRIP EDGE R
= ¥ NOSING (PER PLANS) SPECIFIC STAIR FRAMING SCHEDULE (CONTINUOUS - TYPICAL) SRR 135S \ — P.T. SILL PLATE
i (13" MAX) TREABDEPTH 2% (G7e 1014 | 6"PREFINISHED ALUM GUTTERS el Sn e NN — 4" REINF. CONCRETE SLAB
i THREE (3) 2X 12 STRNGERS (MIN.)  |7reap ary: 5 16 AND DOWNSPOUTS WEEP VENTS @ 48" O.C. (VERT (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN)
T UP TO 36" WIDE - ADD ONE 2 X 12 RISER HEIGHT: 738 730" @48"0.C. (VERT)) 2N G
n_ 4430 " RISER QTY: 16 17 | o
;, TREADS EQ. (9" - 113) ’ PER ADDITIONAL 12" OF WIDTH B Y T FINISHED GRADE "y
TREAD DEPTH: 10 1/4" 10 1/4"
& o = /\ o 2X4 STIFF BACK (EA. SIDE) T AT < (SEE SITE PL{\Nﬂ X 1
= ] p RISERS EQ. (67'- &) REERGTY: 8382 8332 | 4y BILT-UP TRIMWITH PRE-FIN —<—T" =i1= =l X%
Q CLOSED RISER 4 FIRST TO SECOND FLOOR METAL WRAP ‘ REINFORCED CONCRETE o COMPACTED:STONE
Q FINISH PER OWNER 4
= TREAD DEPTH: 10 1/4" 10 1/4" I FOUNDATION WALL : EXP. JOINT MATL
S T s CONTINUOUS VENT STRIP — [ I ||
E RSERQTY. 7 S5 | (5400 COR-A-VENT OR EQUAL) ! WATERPROOFING & PERIMETER IR 2" RIGID FOUNDATION INSULATION
n8: < WOOD DECKING (PER PLANS) : (TYPICAL) E R-38 BATT INSULATION DRAIN TIED INTO INTERIOR SUMP A i (R-10MIN.)
S WOOD ELOOR FRAMING NOTE: VERIFY EXISTING FLOOR -z O, R IS
| (PER PLANS) TO FLOOR HEIGHT CONDITIONS —1 v & o TJI/ TRUSS | P L
p PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF 6" ! 2w ENGINEERED ROOF BT o REINFORCED CONC. FOOTING
S E - s EFLIEI\-/';LT?&'; ¢_ STRINGERS AND FLOOR FRAMING AN ge QQETIRESS F(BP\I(_ASLJPPLIER o E e s:; SF;)GJ;;:JE:JRI;EAN)
# 4 AND ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO EXTERIOR CLADDING SYSTEM N ) NN -
GEN. STAIR NOTES: MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH PER ORTER L EEIE AT e , B
MINIMUM STANDARDS SHOWNIN ) )TN |
1. RISER HEIGHT / TREAD DEPTH MUST NOT N 1= 5/8" GYP BRD CEILING
VARY MORE THAN 3/8" WITHIN FLIGHT. DETAIL 6/A6.1 AND ABOVE. mi“pi (PAINTED) 76 )
TYPICAL STAIR FRAMING SPECIFIC STAIR FRAMING LOW SLOPE EAVE \3Y WALL
6 DETAIL oA SCHEDULE 3 DETAIL 1 SECTION m —
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.TS. SCALE: 1"= 10" SCALE: 12" = 1-0" 0 05 1 p
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FIXTURE SCHEDULE
ELECTRICAL COUNT[&YMBOL| MOUNT LAMP |WATTS

PL MIDORI 52" W/ LIGHT KIT o) ‘

7@( SURFACE |(2) E26| I
ceiling fan light 4 ® RECESSED
&-LIGHT LED SPUTNIK | “‘Yf SURFACE |(&) Ala| o
&-INCH LED CAN LIGHT 13 o RECESSED [BUILT-IN| 12,3
LITHONIA 4000 LUMEN 4' LED PANEL| 4 = SURFACE [BUILT-IN| 30
celling light Ol e ® SURFACE |(4) E3&6| 9
pendant cube 4 @ SURFACE [ (1) Al9 9
exterior light O2 ] X SURFACE | (D AlIQ =)
2' LED oTRIP 4 = SURFACE [BUILT-IN| 28
vanity bar light O2 12 200 SURFACE |(2) E26 9

PANEL SCHEDULE

PANEL ID: 544 E NORTH BREAKER DETAILS: PHASE TYTE: VOLTAGE TYPE

PANEL LOCATION: GARAGE MAIN BREAKER, 200 ANMP SINGLE 1200240

FED FROM: TOP

MARK |Description POLE [AMPS |kVA| Ckt A B Ckt| kVA | AMPS |POLE [Description MARK
A HPC1-1 2 40 2.8 1 5.6 2 2.8 40 2 HPC1-2 A
A 2.8 3 5.6 4 2.8 A
K OVEN 2 50 4.5 5 6.3 6 1.8 20 1 FCUCI-1 A
K 4.5 7 6.3 8 1.8 20 1 FCUC1-2 A
M GARAGE DOOR OPENER 1 20 0.3 9 1.8 10 1.5 20 1 WH-1 M
R BED #3 REC 1 20 14 | 11 2.6 12 1.2 20 1 REFRIGERATOR #] K
R GARAGE RECEP 1 20 1 13 1.3 14 0.3 20 1 OVEN HOOD K
K GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1 20 08 | 15 2.0 16 1.2 20 1 DISHWASHER K
K KITCHEN RECEP 1 20 08 | 17 1.6 18 0.8 20 1 LIVING ROOM RECEP R
R BATH #2 RECEP 1 20 02|19 1.0 20 0.8 20 1 2ND FLR RECEP R
R BED #2 RECEP 1 20 1 21 1.5 22 0.5 20 1 MASTER BATH RECEP R
R 4TH FLR RECEP 1 20 0.8 | 23 1.8 24 1 20 1 MASTER BED RECEP R
M DRYER 2 30 251 25 3.1 26 0.6 20 1 1ST & 2ND FLR LIGHTS L
M 25 |27 3.5 28 1 20 1 3RD & 4TH FLR LIGHTS L
R BATH #3 RECEP 1 20 0.2 | 29 1.4 30 1.2 20 1 REFRIGERATOR #2 K
K WINE COOLER 1 20 0.2 | 31 0.4 32 0.2 20 1 2ND FLR BATH RECEP R
M WASHING MACHINE 1 20 12 | 33 1.8 34 0.6 20 1 LOFT FRIDGE M
R 4TH FLR DECK RECEP 1 20 0.8 | 35 0.0 36 0.6 20 1 SPARE M

SPARE 1 20 37 0.0 38 20 1 SPARE
SPARE 1 20 39 0.0 40 20 1 SPARE
49 TOTAL CONN LOAD 244 23.2 AMPS 193 .98
_ L. CONN LOAD | DEMAND| LOAD | LOAD DEMAND CONN LOAD o .

MARK |Description Kva FACTOR| Kva Kva FACTOR Kva Description MARK
I LIGHTING LOAD 1.6 1 1.6 ¥ 0 0 HEATING LOAD H
34 RECEP LOAD 8.7 1.31 11.4 0 1 0 LARGEST MOTORS B
M MISC EQUIP LOAD 9.2 1 9.2 ¥ 1 0 OTHER MOTORS 8]
A A/C LOAD 14.8 1 14.8] 9.555 0.65 14.7 KITCHEN EQUIPMENT K

343 37 555 14.7

INTEGRA BUILDERS - 9003 TECHNOLOGY LANE, FISHERS IN 46038

LIBERTY AT LOCKERBIE SQUARE - 544 N PARK AVE

nMonday, September 30, 2024

MEP SCHEDULES
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GARAGE SENSOR RAN TO OF OPERATOR . n GARAGE SENSOR RAN TP O OPERATOR GARAGE SENSOR RAN o[} OPERATOR
! 1 3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM BEAM or similar A A "I

Integra Builders

GARAGE COACH LIGHTS SET ON
PHOTOCELL SENSOR

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:

COMBO UNITS

b. COMBO SMOKE/CO DETECTORS TO BE MIN. 2'-0" FROM

OR A Rpl‘NTooHOPERAToR 1 3/4" x 14" VERSA-LAM BEAM or similar
CEILING FAN BLADES i

a. ALl SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE i

ELECTRICAL NOTES: 40" 40" 40"

1. MOUNT CENTER OF DEVICE +6'-6" AFF ’ 1 i
2.1.00P SERVICE WIRE +4'-0" ABOVE VANITY TOP

3. MOUNT CENTER OF DEVICE +4'-6" AFF \
3 MOUNT CENTER OF DEVICE - o oo e o oaos

5. SET ON PHOTOCELL SENSOR

ONE-LINE NOTES:
1. (3) #3/0, #6 GROUND, 2"C
2. SEE C/E9.1 FOR GROUNDING DETAIL
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:
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-increased size and count of window on 4th floor bay

-increased size of window at 4th floor Bar
-increased size of window at 4th floor Office
-increased size of window at 2nd floor Bath
-increased size of stair windows 3 floors
-added limestone ledges on North elevation

- increased depth of bay
-added 2 windows to garage
total for North elevation
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GENERAL ROOF NOTES:

a. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO OUTLINE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE WORK. CONTRACTORS
SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEOFRE STARTING ANY WORK.
CONTRACTORS SHALL ALLSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADHERING TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
GENERALLY ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES.

b. CONTRACTORS SHALL. COORDINATE ROOF EQUIPMENT AND PENETRATIONS WITH DRAWINGS.

c. PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD OR PRE-FABRICATED EQUIPMENT CURBS AT ROOFTOP
EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS.

d. COORDINATE ROOF WORK WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAI. AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED.

e. USE SINGLE SOURCE FOR ROOF COMPONENTS AND STRICTLY ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

ROOF NOTES:
1. Composite deck installed on minimum 1/4":1'-0" sloped EPDM membrane roof system on 1/4" Dens Deck
protection board on wood framing system

2. Pre-finished aluminum 6" gutters & downspountis

3. Railing: 42" above FF minimum. Metal railing system with decorative vertical pickets (4" max spacing)

Liberty at Lockerbie Square

(V]

4. Metal Roof: Standing seam metal installed on synthetic felt over wood decking z: g
I
©

5. Plumbing vents: as needed < | ¥

o |z

6. Hatch Denoted Area: Extend 5/8" type X gypsum board to underside of roof decking &' minimum on each o

side of fire wall. Complies with exception 4 of 706.6 with respect to the fire wall termination at the botiom %_0 "

side of the roof deck. | B

| &

7. Parapet wall extending beyond roof with pre-finished metal coping < <

) < | T
8.TJI/ truss rafter framing mn | £
ROOF VENT (TYP.)
] 2x TOP BEARING
X

HOST W/ (5) 84 (131) Sl e PLATE PER PLAN

x 2 1/2° NAILS TO EA.

RAFTER & TOP PLATE /—smpson SSP @ EA. STUD | ,

i L:F fﬁ

ul 1N ) . <
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- » SIMPSON PSPN N

STUDS PER PLAN (809 (a8 x 3 oJ @ PIPE CUTOUT N
VERT. (STACK PIPE) ©

. o

CUT—0UT 3

RAFTER ATTACHMENT S M A Q

Q

I

\]

0O

5/8" EXT. PLYWOOD (OR 0SB) -
R?S;:&ng?&n‘; SHEATHING FOR > 3:12 ROOF n

\ DECKS - 3/4" EXT. PLYWOOD LYy

(OR 0SB) SHEATHING FOR 1 9

LOW SLOPE ROOF DECKS = g

- <<
SRR Sheonrs o r

X
[T

8D NAILS @ 4" O.C.
© EDGE /BOUNDARY

SUB-FASCIA

ROOF DECK DETAIL

ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 3/le" = 1'-0O"

ROOF PLAN

80
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FLOOR TO FLOOR STRUCTURE OR BULKH

w NO SCALE

|

[ ¢
— - |
i | |
(O —t— |
i —— l
247y10° TRANSFER — |
GRILLES ON EACH SIDE. |
CENTERED ABOVE |

DOOR. {160 Q. IN)

'
I
| |
| |
(.
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
(.
I
I |
| 1
I |
I |
|
.

DRYER BOX IN SIDE WALL
MOUNTED AT #FAFF, O\

*E//

Ll

-g

4
|

1
o~ All CONCEALED 4"
ORYER DUCT SHALL
BE NON- | |
CORRUGATED |
SMOOTH METAL |
WITHOUT SCREWS

/NTYP. DRYER VENT DETAIL

@ NO SCALE

SUPPLY DUCT—\

(L

A
BUTT WELD SEMCO
RECTANGULAR TAP
(OR EQUIVALENT) i T
ALL FOUR SIDES —»AiR:FLOV!_-I='= ~~~~ !
RTC111 FOR SINGLE I PO
WALL DUCT, RTC121
FOR DOUBLE WALL
DUCT —
A
2 6 """""" A
5. N
OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER—/
EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF TAP END
NI o () . SHALL EQUAL EXTERIOR DIMENSION
SIDES OF DUCT SHOWN OF REGISTER. TAP END SHALL
ON PLANS HAVE 1” INWARD FLANGES
SECTION SUPPLY REGISTER=—
A\ DUCT MOUNTED DIFFUSER
Mel NO SCALE
T SUPPLY AIR
T e
FABRI NNECTOR
< > SLZSI L S RETURN AR
\TRANSITION
\/\ —OUTSIDE AIR
DUCT WITH
BALANCING
DAMPER
-
FAN COIL UNIT OUTSIDE AIR
/FILTER
Y
RETURN PLENUM RETURN AIR DUCT
EQUIPMENT STAND
N

o\ FCU DUCT CONNECTION DETAIL

LY

\_ PIPE SEAL
- BIRD
=lis SCREEN FLASH/SEAL
Z|2 ROOFING évé\gaaN GTIGHT
S MATERIAL
3y . .
z? S RIGID : :
1 I
e INSULATION OC) : |
| l
1
-~

7

/M ETAL DECKQO)

[~

N\\_10"¢ SUPPORTED
FROM BELOW

LA

T\ EXHAUST DUCT
W NO SCALE

W NO SCALE
BIRD
SCREEN
=
21 ¢
Z|x i '
S| : :
C1Z J -l
olS rJ: ; i L‘ PIPE SEAL
- < | :
- [T 1 ! ! M
ROOFING - : L i
i FLASH /SEAL
MATERIAL i i WATER [TIGHT
RIGID : : ROGFIN
{ INSULATION OC) : : \
- =5
T
METAL. DECK{QQ) (LA
4”¢ SUPPORTED
FROM BELOW

(" INDIVIDUAL DRYER VENT

W NO SCALE

© O
© O

PIPE INSULATION

PRE—-FABRICATED

PLAN VIEW

A

ROOF CURB —

N——

ROOFING MATERIAL

ROOF INSULATION \

L * )

1

e

-

L~

—bkmmmafEEE e

ACRYLIC CLAD THERMOPLASTIC
COVER, FASTENING SCREWS,
GRADUATED STEP BOOTS WITH
STAINLESS STEEL CLAMPS

OPENING THROUGH ROOF QO
/EXPANDING POLYURE THANE

FOAM INSUL. AROUND PERIM.
OF DUCT IN METAL DECK
PLANE

i

T
I
|
I
|
1
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
1 f
e
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
|

el = o fr———— = ]

\

15”

/‘r
PIPE INSULATION

’r_

¥ VARIES SEE ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLAN

2 PIPE CURB

W/ NO SCALE

ALL DUCT LINER TRANSVERSE
EDGES TO BE COATED W/
ADHESIVE IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA STANDARDS

(TYP.)
\ i

S

\LMETAL DECK

AND STRUCTURE
FRAMING

FLANGED AND GASKETED JOINT

OR DUCT CONNECTION AND RE—

INFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA 2" W.G. CLASS,

SEAL NON—GASKETED TRANS—
VERSE JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE
W/ SMACNA CLASS "C” (TYP.)

AN 1

e

_

/‘ MAIN DUCT

=~

1" ACOUSTICAL

LINING\

l AIR
FLOW

T

TAPE DOWN EXTERNAL
INSULATION

FASTEN W/ MIN. (3)
SHT. MTL. SCREWS,

SEAL W/ DUCT TAPE
AND MASTIC

ROUND RIGID DUCT

\

1" WRAPPED INSULATION——

. AT, T || —_—

cm— -.J/D:‘

8

CONICAL OR BELLMOUTH SPIN-
IN FITTING, SEAL AIRTIGHT W/
MASTIC

VOLUME DAMPER LOCATION
WHERE ABOVE LAY—IN CEILING.
PROVIDE W/ EXTENDED SHAFT,
HANDLE AND COLLAR

18" LONG ORANGE MARKER
TAPE ATTACHED TO
DAMPER TO IDENTIFY
LOCATION

o\ TYPICAL ROUND DUCT TAP DETAIL

w_gy NO SCALE
R R R
Lsnau SHALL SHALL
EQUAL EQUAL EQUAL
OR BE <" OR BE < OR BE
GREATE GREATER GREATER
THAN THAN VANE THAN
N W. VANE | @ 1/3W. [ ¢( 1/6W.
\ L
STANDARD RADIUS A, A/
ELBOW
SHORT _RADIUS SHORT RADIUS
ELBOW WITH ONE ELBOW WITH TWO
VANE VANES
NOTE:

-—

ROUND.

. THE INTERIOR SURFACE

OF ALL RADIUS ELBOWS SHALL BE MADE

ALL STANDARD RADIUS ELBOWS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS MAY BE
MADE SHORT RADIUS ELBOWS. ALL SHORT RADIUS ELBOWS SHALL
HAVE VANES. VANES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, SUPPORTED AND

FASTENED AS RECOMMENDED BY SMACNA.

(8 DUCTWORK RADIUS ELBOW DETAIL

W NO SCALE

81

iy

STRAIGHT TAP BUTT FLANGE

i

45 DEGREE ENTRY © 45°

CORNER FILLER
" PIECE OR USE

§ S GASKET (TYP.)
CLINCH LOCK

NOTE: STRAIGHT TAP WITH

BUTT FLANGE FOR BRANCH |

AND TEE CONNECTION IN

RECTANGULAR DUCTS

UNDER 1" PRESSURE

NLY.
CLASS ONLY LINED DUCT CONNECTION

(NO EXPOSED LINER EDGES)

D1 |
/F D1 > D2

%
s

45 DEGREE LEAD IN

(L=4" OR W/4 WHICHEVER IS LARGER)

2\

45 DEGREE ENTRY © 45°

CONICAL

)5

DOVETAIL JOINT

NOTE:

1. DO NOT USE CONNECTIONS WITH SCOOPS.

2. FIT ALL CONNECTIONS TO AVOID VISIBLE OPENINGS
AND SECURE THEM SUITABLY FOR THE PRESSURE
CLASS.

3. ADDITIONAL MECHANICAL FASTENERS ARE
REQUIRED FOR 4" W.G. AND OVER.

4. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

a2\ BRANCH CONNECTIONS DETAIL

W NO SCALE
REPLACEABLE CORE
TYPE FILTER—DRYER\\
CONNECTION MADE ON Lo L T URE AND
TIP. (MUST BE MADE ¢ THERMOSTATIC
[
ABOVE TOP OF COIL) Z LIQUID INDICATOR /£y 5 ANSION VALVE WITH

N

SUCTION

L

\

SUCTION FILTER-' NOTES:
1.1. THIS DIAGRAM IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. UNIT MFR. SHALL

(TYPICAL)

“% LIQUID

1.2.

1.3.

1/4" EQUALIZING LINE.
gx SCHRAEDER Q
=12 VALVE
[$) 2
| |8
(/o] | ]
REFRIGERANT-
SOLENOID VALVE\
\ 4
CONDENSING ~
UNIT

v
NOTE 1.2

THERMAL BULB IN FULL
CONTACT WITH PIPE.
SECURE WITH TWO BULB

STRAPS.
; 45°

THERMAL BULB

OIL TRAP MADE UP OF 3-90°
STREET ELBOWS. VERIFY THAT
OIL TRAP IS REQUIRED BY
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

SUBMIT DETAILED PIPING DIAGRAM SHOWING RECOMMENDED
PIPING ARRANGEMENT IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

INSTALL 1/4" SCHRAEDER VALVE TO MEASURE REFRIGERANT
PRESSURE WITH REFRIGERANT GAUGES.

PIPE SIZES, IF SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, ARE ONLY FOR THE
CONVENIENCE OF THE BIDDERS. ACTUAL NUMBERS AND SIZES OF
PIPES AND ANY ACCESSORIES SUCH AS ACCUMULATORS,
RECEIVERS, SEPARATORS AND HEAT TRACING SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE COIL SUPPLIER AND SUBMITTED AS SHOP
DRAWINGS. NO COMPENSATION WILL BE MADE IF ACTUAL
NUMBER OR SIZES OF PIPES EXCEED WHAT IS SHOWN.

8\ REFRIGERANT PIPING DETAIL
@ NO SCALE
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NO STANDPIPE RECEPTOR SHALL
EXTEND MORE THAN 30" NOR
LESS THEN 18" ABOVE ITS TRAP.

TRAP SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
BELOW FLOOR BUT SHALL
BE ROUGHED IN NOT LESS

THAN 6" AND NOT MORE
THAN 18" ABOVE FLOOR.

J

120N —~_

112"HW

7

X
o

T
47/—1 1/2" VENT

/—CLOTHES WASHER RECESSED
] WALL BOX WITH FACE PLATE;
EQUAL TO GUY GRAY SERIES
RECESSED WALL BOXES.

CONNECTIONS

(@]
<D
N
FN_SHUTOFF VALVE WITH THREADED
o HOSE CONNECTION.
L |__P-TRAP WITH UNION

" WASTE

e
)/X—FLOOR LINE
—

=
p

CLOTHlE’S WASHER

BOX PI

ING DETAIL

()

- /
’4REFRIGERATORS - 12" AFF.

AT ICE MACHINES - 12" AFF.
AT COUNTERS - 1" ABOVE COUNTER BACK SPLASH,

1/2"CW

2

REFRIGERATOR ICE MAKER
/RECESSED WALL BOX WITH

FACE PLATE; EQUAL TO OATEY

SERIES RECESSED WALL BOXES.

| T~ ANGLE STOP VALVE WITH
THREADED CONNECTION
FOR ICE MAKER TUBING

FOR COFFEE MAKER SUPPLY.

/<FLOOR LINE

ICE MAKER

RECESSED WALL BOX DETAIL

2"SWP SOFT

POTABLE WATER

2"WP HARD .
POTABLE WATER

—NORMALLY CLOSED FULL
LINE SIZE BY PASE LINE

.

rE(—ME'TER
_L”

_ ﬁ ONTROLLER
E = S
ROUTE BACKWASH
DISCHARGE TO
FLOOR DRAIN
WATER WATER
BRINE TANK SOFTENER SOFTENER
CONCRETE
PAD
FLoo% M
X P,
| — ]
’ J o p—

/ G\ WATER SOFTENER PIPING DETAIL

83

CLEANOUT CAP OR PLUG;
MATCHED TO SYSTEM
MATERIAL, FULL SIZE OR AS
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS

EQUAL TO NEENAH CASTING WITH BRASS BOLTS

(8" AND SMALLER) CLEANOUT R—1976 12" LARGER THAN CASTING x 6"

CONCRETE SLAB

FINISHED GRADE

o

(

COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL

\PVC COLLAR

——CLEANOUT RISER

6” THICK, 6" WIDER
THAN LAMPHOLE
FLANGE, CONCRETE

/ F\ EXTERIOR CLEANOUT DETAIL

SURE SEAL WATER CUT-OFF MASTIC

PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL
CLAMPING BAND

PENETRATION BOOT & FLASHING TO
MEMBRANE ROOFING BY ROOFING
CONTRACTOR BASED ON CARLISLE U-8-A.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR INSTALLATION.

\ ROOK DECK - SEE ARCHITECTURAL
INCREASER AS REQUIRED _/ DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION.
PIPE SIZE PER DRAWINGS OPENING IN DECK BY PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR.

SEE DRAWINGS FORSIZE —

/é\ VENT THRU ROOF DETAIL

—W
SERVICE DISCONNECT ' — cw
(BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR)
T HEAT TRAP
1 T ASME P&T RELIEF

VALVE

DOMESTIC WATER
HEATER
(WH-1)

1 L L

ROUTE TO NEAREST FD/

/ D\ WATER HEATER PIPING DETAIL

HANGER ROD
LOCKING NUT-—~_
DOUBLE SUPPORT NUT-

INSULATIO

BALL VALV

FROM WATER
SUPPLY SOURCE

/C\ BACKFLOW PREVENTER DETAIL

_.E

EDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW
PREVENTER, MAXIMUM MOUNTING
HEIGHT OF 5'-0" ABOVE FLOOR.

B TO SYSTEM
» j -

_L,
/—AIR GAP DRAIN FUNNEL

#3REBAR @ 18" O.C.

PIPE DISCHARGE TO FLOOR DRAIN OR MOP SINK

DRILLED AND EPOXY
INTO EXISTING SLAB
NOTE #2 ya NOTE #1 __—~EXISTING FINISHED
+— SURFACE
EXISTING SUBGRADE
R e e
4 L) Ll 9 a I ] o)

:m:m:m:m:é’pggg% === ==
T
) e ) e 55 .75 Y |t e e
ﬁll_lﬁmﬁnbugb =I==T=T]

M=N=IN=

Ll

NOTES:

NEW WATER, GAS, SEWER,
CONDUITS, ETC.

EXISTING EARTH

1. IF AREQUIRED AREA OF FLOOR CUTTING OR REMOVAL HAS NOT BEEN NOTED OR IDENTIFIED
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR INSTALLING THE
NEW UTILITY SERVICE SHALL MAKE THE CUT, EXCAVATE, INSTALL NEW SERVICE, INSTALL
AN APPROVED GRAVEL BACKFILL TO TOP OF SUBGRADE, AND HAUL AWAY EXCESS

MATERIAL.

2. PROVIDE FINAL FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT UNLESS NOTED OR INDICATED OTHERWISE.

/C\ FLOOR CUTTING DETAIL

P9.1

PIP

INSULATIO

PREFORMED PIPE SUPPORT INSERT,
SAME THICKNESS AS INSULATION MANUFACTURED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

LEVIS HANGER\
A

414 GAUGE ZINC COATED

] SHEET STEEL SADDLE
L AT LEAST 12'LONG —

'

i

ANGER ROD

OCKING NUT

UPPORT NUT

/ B\ PIPE HANGER DETAIL

&2y

FLOW SWITCH (TYP) ~_

WET PIPE RISER CHECK

VALVE ASSEMBLY AND TRIM

CHECK VALVE WITH
AUTOMATIC BALL DRIP._\

EXTERIOR WALL \

2" ANGLE DRAIN VALVE,
ROUTE TO BUILDING
EXTERIOR. (TYP)

SUPERVISED 0S&Y
VALVE (TYP)

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ASSEMBLY.

N

[———— 4" TO FIRE DEPT,

~———— CONNECTION

INCOMING FIRE SERWCE

THRUST BLOCK
(TYP)

m FIRE SUPPRESSION RISER DETAIL

NOTE: DETAIL FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY - COORDINATE
ACTUAL INSTALLATION CONDITIONS WITH FIRE PROTECTION

DRAWINGS AND INSTALLER AS REQUIRED
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FIRST FLLOOR - SANITARY WASTE SECOND FLOOR - SANITARY WASTE -
<
N
Q
N
&
™ 8
/\ & g = &) g SANITARY WASTE & VENT ISOMETRIC %
§)
19 ©
: 3
GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES: g 2
1. ALLL VANITY VENTS TO BE S )%
STAGGERED TO SIDE OF CENTER LINE
OF VANITY TO ALLLLOW LIGHTING TO BE
CENETERED. P1
PILUMBING NOTES:
1. Extend to 5' outside of foundation of
\ building, coordinate with civil drawings
M 2. 4" sanitary waste riser
3. Water main shut off
4. 4" sanitary waste
5. 2" sanitary wasie
6. Water heater; to be installed min. 18"
above FF, no ignition sources below "
Z
= 0n
)N
v / 5
THIRD FILOOR - SANITARY WASTE FOURTH FLOOR - SANITARY WASTE 0
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PLEASE NOTE:

55/

|~a——————— FINISHED RUNWAY ———— =

- OVERALL HOISTWAY LENGTH AND LENGTH
WIDTH DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISHED WALL 50 172" r———————————————= 7
TO FINISHED WALL (WHERE APPLICABLE) [~ OVERALL CAB———— | |
LENGTH CONTROLLER (REMOTE)
- 34 GATE CLEAR OPENING CRUNNING —==|=— - s v : NEC 36 MN, = :
48"
CLEAR CAB DEPTH | CEC 1m (39”) MIN. |
| NI |
[ ~——— 32" DBG —=] | _/CT)\_ TD |
: DISCONNECTS a :
6 1/2° X 6 1/2° (165mm X 165mm> [;-R“" BRKT Lal
ACCESS DOOR I 3l I
SEE NOTE (31 ON PAGE 3 31~ ERAJL BRKT | |
L 5 L - ___ |
— = | >
S ; r <
‘ g, \ = o) ° DISCONNECTS AND CONTROLLER (REMOTE)
@) o
== li :
% * = y
- S
= = Y w PRELIMINARY DRAWING ONLY
‘g’gE . : Q J ’ = DRAWING APPROVAL:
ol ; &l < E v N E g THIS DRAWING REFLECTS OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
n a — O = 8 O E DEALER ON THE ORDER FORM. THIS INFORMATION IS THE DEALER'S
—_ ~ RESPONSCBILITY AND IS THE BASIS FROM WHICH THIS LIFT IS DESIGNED AND
E‘ ™ ﬁ MANUFACTURED. PLEASE INDICATE THE REQUESTED ACTION BY CHECKING ONE OF
o § D' THE FOLLOWING BOXES AND SIGNING BELOW TO AUTHORIZE COMPLETION OF THIS
Ll
2 B-B IZI ﬁfnﬁﬁ%vu%%’ PRODLCT 43 FER R >
* * LI — v [] APPROVED WITH EXCEPTIONS, NO REAPPROVAL
REQUIRED
T s ._; MAKE CHANGES AS NOTED, NO REAPPROVAL DRAWING REQUIRED
= CHANGE AS NOTED, REAPPROVAL REQUIRED

2 /e

MAKE_CHANG| NOTED, SEND CORRI

ES AS ECTED DRAWING FOR
REAPPROVAL BEFORE MANUFACTURE

SIGNATURE:
CHANGES REQUEST:
1
2.

DATE:

3.

4.
CAUTION: ONCE THE DRAWING IS APPROVED, JOB CANCELLATION FEES WILL APPLY

OFFICE USE ONLY:
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CUSTOMER: DATE:
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PROVISIONS BY OTHERS

*HOISTWAY, CONSTRUCTION SITE, CLEARANCE

1= HOISTWAY CONSTRUCTION AND PIT BY DTHERS. DUE TO LIMITED SPACE WITHIN THE
HOISTWAY IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE PIT IS LEVEL AND WALLS ARE S

PLUMD" THRDUGHDUT TrE HEISTWAY. THE. HOISTVAY FRAMING. MUST BE ITHIN 18"
[13mm) OF PLUMB AND SQUARE FROM TOP TO BOTTOM FOR PROPER OPERATION OF THE
ELEVATOR THROUGHOUT THE HOISTWAY,

2- DISTANCE BETWEEN THE HOISTWAY SIDE OF THE LANDING DOOR AND THE CAR DOOR OR GATE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 47102 MM> USING THE CODE MEASURING TOOL. FOR ACCORDION C(PANEL FOLD)

GATES, YOU MUST HAVE FLUSH DOORS (NOT THE 3/4” SETBACK). 3/4" SETBACK IS POSSIBLE

ONLY WHEN THE CAR DOORS ARE BIFOLD OR SLIM DOORS. RECOMMEND SOLID CORE DOOR SLAB

3- HOISTWAY MUST HAVE A MINIMUM LOCKABLE ACCESS HATCH (PROVIDED BY

SAVARIA CIZINCIZIRD) LOCATED AT THE TOP OF THE HOISTWAY. LOCATION MUST BE IN
VILL PRIZIV[DE ACCESS TO THE ELEVATOR DRIVE ASSmBLY BY THE

MANUAL LI:IVERING IDLE. MANUAL LOWERING HANDLE WILL El

OVERPOWER BRAKE AND LOWER CAR WITHOUT BODILY ENTRY TIZI THE HIZIISTVAY

4- THE PIT FLOOR SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO WITHSTAND AN IMPACT LDAD OF 6400

LBS [2903kgl. REF. CSA B44 SECTION 2.1 (ASME/ANSI A17.1 SECTION I

S5- HOISTWAY TO BE FREE OF ALL PIPES, WIRING AND OBSTRUCTIONS NI:lT RELATED

TO THE OPERATION OF THE ELEVATOR.

FOR COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODES.

6- HOISTWAY CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS MAY VARY FROM REGION TO REGION.
DIMENSIIZINS GIVEN ARE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED CLEARANCES, THEY REFLECT THE
INING AND ACCESS CLEARANCES. CONSULT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY TO ASSURE

CI:MPLIAM:E WITH LOCAL CODES.

DIMENSIONS WARNING
CONTRACTOR/CUSTOMER TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO OUR OFFICE IMMEDIATELY.

*STRUCTURAL

7- A LOAD BEARING WALL IS REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN RAIL REACTIONS AS SPECIFIED ON

DRAVINS. BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE IF SUPPIIIRTING VALL VILL SUSTAIN RA[L
REACTIONS FOR COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODES. STRUCT CHOR A CRANK S|

AND SAFETY HARNESS, WHERE APPLICABLE/NEEDED, TO BE PREIVIDED BY OTHERS.

8-  SUITABLE LINTELS MUST BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

DOOR FRAMES ARE NOT DESIGNED TO SUPPORT OVERHEAD WALL LOADS.

9- SUITABLE LINTELS MUST BE PROVIDED BY OWNER/AGENT. ALL FULL HEIGHT DOORS

MUST BE ALIGNED WITH THE DOOR CENTERLINE SHOWN ON PLAN DETAIL. DOOR WITH THE

CORE IS BETTER THAN THE HOLLOW DOOR.

10- DOOR HANDLES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL FULL SIZE DOORS.

11-  SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAILS ON THE INTERLOCKS. INTERLOCKS ARE

REQUIRED FOR ALL FULL SIZE DOORS.

*ELECTRICAL
12- THE ELEVATOR CONTROLLER IS 24.4” [620mm] WIDE X 23“ [584mm] HIGH X 6.7°
[17&'11'1] DEP. THE CONTROLLER IS PROVIDED BY SAVARIA CONCORD AND IS EITHER :

TTACHED TO THE RAIL WALL INSIDE THE HIZIISTVAY BETWEEN THE “T“ RAILS
WITH ACCESS EITHER UNDER THE CAB OR THROUGH B OF THE ELEVATIZIR OR

A REMOTE LOCATION EXTERNAL TO HJISTVAY, THAT NEEDS PROPEI
STRUCTURAL WALL TO SUPPORT THE CENTRIZILLER ON ALL 4 CORNERS. HOLE PIZISITIIJNS
= 235 [597mm] VIDE BY 2L5" [546mn] H!

13- ARRANGE FOR A POWER SUPPLY WITHIN SIGHT OR NEXT TO THE ELEVATOR
CONTROLLER PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF THE UNIT (BOTH 240 VOLT AND 115 VOLT). THE 240
VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, DEDICATED CIRCUIT (WITH GROUND)> SHALL ORIGINATE FROM
LOCKABLE 2 PIZILE FUSED DISCONNECT <20 AMP RK S RATED FUSES) WITH AUXILIARY
CONTACT. THE 115 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE. DEDICATED CIRCUIT (WITH GROUND>
ORIGINATE FRIZIM A LOCKABLE DISCONNECT <15 AMP FUSE). ALL ELECTRICAL TIZI
DISCONNECTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS AND MUST COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE CODES.

DISCONNECT TVE DELAY

SZE |t sze | vours | PHASE | AMPERAGE
|MOTOR & EQUIP]30 AMPS[20 AMPS|230—24(Q 1 20.2 AMPS

[_caB LiGHTS [15 AMPS[15 AMPS] 115 1

14- FIELD ELECTRICAL WIRING AND CONNECTIONS TO HALL-CALLS, PIT SWITCH AND
INTERLOCKS ARE PROVIDED.
15- LIGHTING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FOOT CANDLES (100 LUX> IN CIZINTRELLER
SPACE. THE SWITCH FOR THE LIGHT MUST BE WITHIN 18" [457mm] OF
ACCESS . THE LIGHT MUST BE GUARDED TO PREVENT ACCI].'ENTAL BREAKAGE IZIR CENTACT
VITH THE HOT BULB. THE SWITCH, LIGHT, AND GUARD OVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
IZITHERS. (MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES) .LIGHTING IZIF 100 LX MIN. AT PLATFORM

LANDINGS . LIGHTING WITH SWITCH AND ELECTRICAL GFCI OUTLET IN HOISTWAY PIT.
16- A TELEPHONE CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED; JACK IS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY DOTHERS.
THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO A LOCATION NEXT TO THE CONTROLLER AND BE
AVAILABLE TO CONNECT AND TEST UPON ELEVATOR INSTALLATION.
17- THE APPROPRIATE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE ECLIPSE IS BETWEEN OC TO +40C (32F
TO 104F), 20-80% HUMIDITY (NON-CONDENSING). VF DRIVE RELIABILITY IMPROVES IN
ENVIRDNMENTS VITHIZIUT VIDE TEMPERATURE FLUCTUATIONS.

E THAT YOU HAVE AN ETHERNET CONNECTION
I'I’H NTERNEI’ CAPABILITY IN THE VICINITY OF UNIT'S CONTROLLE!

WHEN CONTROLLER EXTERNAL

19- LOCATION / ACCESS- “CONTROLLER ROOM’ LOCATED AT THE LOWEST LEVEL
ADJACENT TI) WIISTWAY, UNLESS. SHOWN OTHERVISE ON THE LAYOUT IRAWINGS.
FIELD ADJUSTMENT BY INSTALLER MAY BE NECESSARY TO MEET JOB S

CONDITIONS D% REGULATIONS. ACCESS 70 CONTROLLER RODM 10" DE. THREUGH A
SELF CLOSING LOCKABLE DODR WHERE CODE CONSIDER IT AS A MACHINE ROOM,
WHEN APPLICABLE SLEEVES FOR ELECTRIC LINES.

*CODE

20- ALTHOUGH THE ELEVATOR IS DESIGNED TO MEET CSA B44 [ANSI A17.1], LOCAL
CODES MAY VARY. DEALER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH LOCAL CODES.

GENERAL

CLASSIFICATION: Residential Building

APPLIED CODE: ____ASME A17.1-2019 SEC. 5.3
MODEL: Eclipse

CAPACITY: 950lbs

NOMINAL SPEED: 40 fpm [0.20 m/s] UP AND DOWN
TRAVEL: ____ 512"

PIT DEPTH: 8"

POWER SUPPLY: _____ 60 HzSingle Phase 240 volt
DRIVE UNIT

DRIVE ASSEMBLY MFR. SAVARIA

MOTOR:____ 2.0 Hp W/Integral Brake FROM NORD
GEAR MODEL: 42.17:1 Ratio Gear Box

MOTOR CONTROLLER:_____ Preprogrammed VF Drive.

LOAD BEARING WALL

39"
33"
MOUNTING BRACKET

MM
0
¢
0
L

g
15™
22"

ALTERNATIVE MOUNTING

42" OVERALL DIMENSION

MOUNTING BRACKET

FIRST DOOR BY LANDING CHART
LANDING 1 LANDING 2

LANDING 3

CAR_FINISH DETAILS

CAB PANEL SELECTION:
CAB SPECIAL FINISH:
CEILING SELECTION:
POT LIGHT FINISH:

To Be Determine
Not applicable
standard (white)
Silver

TRIM COLOUR Clear Anodized A||.IIT|II'|LIIT|

CAR STATION PLATE: Stainless Steel /Pl

HAND RAIL TYPE: Cylindrical S/S #4 Finish

CAB FLOORING: P ywood Floor 3/4”

FINISHED FLOOR THICKNESS: — 3/4" finish

TELEPHONE X:______ No, Key pad phone in COP
TELEPHONE BOX FINISH: Not Applicable

HALL CALL STATIONS: Call Stations are the Same
HALL CALL FINISH: Rectangular S/S #4 Finish
HALL CALL DIGITAL DISPLA Not applicable

CAB TYPE: Type 1 Left Hand

CAB OPERATION: auto

GATES REQUIRED: Manual Gates

GATE TYPE: PanelFold(CLR)ANTQ WHT 3 Plexi
GATE FINISH: Gate Finish : Hard Hinges /locking mechanism

LANDING DOOR FINISH: N/A

TYPE: DUAL #60 ROLLER CHAIN RATIO 1:1
CONSTRUCTION: ANS| B29.1

NOMINAL STRENGTH: 9020 LBS PER CHAIN

CHAIN LENGTH: 563 "

SAFETIES: TYPE A

OPTIONS

FASTENERS: Lag Bolts

ADDITIONAL CABLE:
TEMP. RUN BUTTON:

Additional Cable Not Required
Temp Run Button not included

DISCONNECT: By Others

BUFFER SPRING: no

PHONE-. Key pad phone in COP
TRAVELING CABLE: Flat Travelling Cable provided
LED POT LIGHT: LED Pot Light

FLOOD SWITCH: Not Required

ECLIPSE WHEELS UPGRADE: Guide shoe

CW SAFETY REQUIRED: No

FAN OPTION: Not Applicabl

NY CAM KIT: No

CONCURRENT LANDINGS:
LANDING DOOR LINER:

LANDING 4 LANDING 5

DOOR TYPE Frame only|Frame onl

Frame only

Frame only|Frame only

ENTRANCE SIDE Side A Side A

Side A

Side A side A

DOOR SWING Right Hand Swing | Right Hand Swing | Right Hand Swing
LOCK TYPE Porta Lock|Porta Lock|Porta Lock

Right Hand Swing | Right Hand Swing
Porta lLock|Porta lLock

AUTO DOOR OPENER

HALL CALL KEY SWITCH

FLOOR MARKING B 1

RAIL_FORCES || R3 NOTE:

PIT_FLOOR TO SUPPORT LOAD OF:
AT (600 K3 (INCLUDES IMPACT)

Q_

PULL OUT FORCE PER FASTENER 6

382 kg | 882 k
(o] | 537 Ib?}
. 245kg / m
RAL WEIGHT : 1186 Ibs / ft]

¥ X 4 WALL ANCHOR POINTS MIN. PER BRACKET
R1 R2 2 PER SIDE OF RAIL BRACKET CENTER LINE

9 kg [152 Ibs]

No Concurrent Landings

ENTRANCE SIDE LEGEND

DRVE UNIT
4 O *

SIDE_A SIDE C
PLATFORM

SIDE B

OFFICE USE _ONLY: Frtho. ECLIPSE

CONFICURATION VERSION STAVP:

0.0 e 1 O3 3,55

WODULE VERSION STAWP:

BT

CUSTOMER:
A

CcCCEsSSsS NOEIL T~

I

DATE:

DATA SHEE T=

PROJECT:

N~ = .

T = —t e = = 1121?)721
‘COMPLETED BY:
Stree=+t, CTty%

"~ P—000000[5"oF
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PROVISION BY OTHERS ALL DOORS
7 7 —DRYWALL OR PARGING AROUND DOOR
—FRAMES AROUND DOOR SHALL BE WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH
ALL EDGES AND JOINTS SANDED TO A SMOOTH
| MIN 43.25" ROUGH OPENING | CEINAL PAINT
DOOR FRAME DEPTH : 2% 4 —FINISH MOLDING AROUND DOOR FRAME
A [1099 mm] —SEE DATASHEET OF THE INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR LANDING
~ = 45" [115 mm] ENTRANCE SCHEDULE.
HEADER ADD. PROVISION FOR DOOR SLAB BY OTHERS
- MAGNET GLOSER (WITH PORTA LOCK) — DOOR SHALL BE SOLID—CORE, SWINGING TYPE
7 CAB - 1.75 THICK, 36" x 80" DOOR SLAB
5 : — DUMMY DOOR HANDLE
1 INTERLOCK — SEE BELOW FOR CUT OUT LIST FOR DOOR BY OTHERS
LIl \(UNLOCKING LEVER g PORTA for A17.1 NOTE: ALL INFORMATIONS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
FOR PORTA LOCK ONLY i
SEE DETAIL —A WR500 for A18.1
E ¢ METAL STOPPER v " ' 175 BX 9025' THRU ALL — 075" 119 ]
E g PAINTED WHITE ) ) (o wi T 905 X 82
< S € v r 0513 )
No= 1123 ]
= &3 D oo HANPLE | RUNNING CLEARANCE b o
i N N " — 1729 )
Fﬂ%ﬁg’:ﬁ% L W / X" Refer to code (e |
: S B = ‘ 1129 i
@ SEE DETAL —B T % 8 | WOOD DOOR PANEL o0 i "
Sl [l / PRIMER COATED 3/87 / 10 mm 250 T4 ) | §' [8 mn)
& (o |& SILL L | | (cAB L 325 183 m) -
o (@ |2
R SPRING HINGES 7 HINGE DETAIL
2 ¥ |« #4 STAINLESS STEEL L2 8
E |2 |8 (2032 )
3 L e SILL 1/18" [1.5 mi 1" [25mm) CUT OUT DEPTH -
= |2 < 115 1-1/4" [32 mm]
2 g £ E 1800 )
: |5 X
% 3 E RIS 5”%7'""] |
- - - — 140 .
A — VERTICAL SECTION " hi
—— 365" [321 mm] | FINISHED , H ¥ 5]
(34.25" [870mm] CLEAR OPENING FLOOR LEVEL |__ 425" [1073 mm]_| | T e D[ﬂ;m d
HQISTWAY VIEW LANDING VIEW ) mm] DETAL - A
£ [165 mm]
BOTTOM A
CUT OUT DEPTH
([ v puswonu suweace || DOOR PANEL TYPE HORIZONTAL SECTION DETAIL DOOR SLAB 9275 (0 )
36.25" [921
HIGE POST =) (SAv posT ’7 e w.D?H"‘]——‘ HINGE PATTERN
i - CUT OUT LIST IN PROVISION BY OTHERS :~
ET < 1- HINGE CUT OUT
E E: L 1 | 2 T E 2- PULL HANDLE CUT OUT (A17.1 ONLY)
S ¢ BN f T sa® 3- EMERGENCY LEVER CUT OUT FOR PORTA-LOCK DETALL - B
RIGHT HAND SWING o- 1.75" [45 mm] 1.75" [45 mm 3 §
ES _'_ _'_‘i T
0.75"[19mmi=]| I‘ —| |=— 0.75" [19mm]
3 [76 mm : 3" [76 mm] —SOPPICE_USE %Ng* e ECLIPSE
42.25” [1073mm}—— : > Variant No.
TP ——— EITH] 1033755
CUSTOMER: DATE:
ACCE S S NMOBIL T~ Il\lC.l]](]g(Z]
. FRAME ONLY PROJECT: - REVISION DATE:
Datasheet for reference for D O Q ’;) m‘?g L= = ot = = = q]llmL? "?I
DOOR ATTACHEMENT HARDWARE frame installation only ~ — —_—t e = t e I I
- 7 108 No. [SHEET No.
(5X) #8 X 3 FH SCREWS A P—OOOODO 4 OF 4
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NOTE: :
1: THIS DRAWING IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RAIL_FORCES RS NOTE:
% PIT FLOOR TO SUPPORT LOAD OF:
- N~

BUILDING STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO ENSURE THAT 5309 K
9 % (INCLUDES IMPACT)

THE BUILDING AND HOISTWAY WILL SAFELY SUPPORT (6400 1651
ALL LOADS IMPOSED BY THE LIFT EQUIPMENT = Q-
2. FIRE RATING OF HOISTWAY IS SUBJECT TO *R1 ¥ R0 O N ety oo Che]
I—OCAI— BU”—DlNG CODES~ |_1330842|b11<:? |_8%‘% Ill;?_l PULL OUT FORCE PER FASTENER 69 kg [152 LBS]
1

. 245kg / m
Al :
RAL weiGHT : 285 9 7 T

EXAMPLE OF MINIMUM SUPPORT WALL IN WOQOD

Fosreainsce  —Yibe "Canisine. e FASTENERS PROVIDED WITH ELEVATOR ARE:
e see Hostway Dranigs See Hasvey Dravings Ve 1/2” X 3" ZINC GRADE 5 CARBON STEEL
g el 5 HEX HEAD LAG FOR WOOD BLOCKING OR
e eoftenyeies 1/2” X 3" HEX NUT SLEEVE ANCHOR
el e : Cmmorm 2/ I 2 2 EolOTARd STEEL ZINC FOR CONCRETE BLOCKING
facing 2"x 4"
—®
@_ @A Front wall two )
HOISTWAY 2"x 4" construction
Each vertical support Drylwall |._Hoistway
stack requires: Door
@®Two 2" x 10"
@ Two 2" x 4"
@B Center 2"x 4"
®One 172"

piece of plywood
between the 2" x 10”

LOAD BEARING WALL

cX10 - 18 1/p" —=}=—18 1/2" —= >

/
LVL'S ( RAIL BRKT sl MOUNTING BRACKET 5

< 49— =

]
N |
X

2
l—g"—
15™
22"

ALTERNATIVE MOUNTING
42" OVERALL DIMENSION

MOUNTING BRACKE'
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DESIGN NO. GA WP 4232
FIRE RATING: 2HOURS
STC RATING; 60
SOUND TEST: USG-171133
SYSTEM THICKNESS: 11-3/4" [298 MM]
LOCATION: INTERIOR
FRAMING TYPE: WOOD STUD (LOAD-BEARING)
\, 24" \, 24" \I
1 [610 mm] 1 [610 mm] 1
Aﬁ —T N — ™ T RS — T — o
% E T — T T . o LT T -
-— [c0) - R A N N NV PR G A =
»
Ik YAV
o e e T
-
ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS:
GYPSUM PANELS: TWO LAYERS 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)
WOOD STUDS: 2" X 4" [38 X 89 MM] WOOD STUDS, 24" [610 MM] O.C.
INSULATION: 3-1/2" [89 MM] FIBERGLASS INSULATION
GYPSUM PANELS: ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)
AIR SPACE: 1" [25 MM] AIR SPACE
GYPSUM PANELS: ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)
WOOD STUDS: 2" X 4" [38 X 89 MM] WOOD STUDS, 24" [610 MM] O.C.
INSULATION: 3-1/2" [89 MM] FIBERGLASS INSULATION

GYPSUM PANELS:

TWO LAYERS 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE SCX)

GENERAL WALL NOTES:

REFER TO APPLICABLE CODES REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR THE MOST UP-TO-DATE DETAILS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION VARIATIONS, REFER TO THE PUBLISHED DESIGN.
WHERE DESIGN NO. INDICATES “PER”, THE FIRE RATING IS BASED ON LABORATORY TEST DATA OF THE REFERENCED
SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.

STUD SIZES AND INSULATION THICKNESS ARE MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.
STUD AND FASTENER SPACINGS ARE MAXIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.

PANEL ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PUBLISHED DESIGN.

FIRE-RATINGS ARE FROM BOTH SIDES UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

FIRE-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
INCREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, DECREASE STUD SPACING, DECREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH.

WHERE ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE IS PROVIDED IN AN ESTIMATED RANGE, THE VALUES ARE BASED ON
LABORATORY TEST DATA OF SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.

SOUND-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
DECREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, INCREASE STUD SPACING, INCREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH. MODIFICATIONS MUST NOT EXCEED LIMITATIONS OF FIRE RATING.

USG Corporation

550 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661 USA
www.USG.com

T. 800-USG4YOU

usG N cGec

DISCLAIMER: THE USG PRODUCT INFORMATION CONTAINTED HEREIN ARE INTENDED FOR USE AS
PRODUCT REFERENCE MATERIAL BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS,
CONTRACTORS, BUILDING CODE OFFICIALS, OR OTHER COMPETENT CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRADE
PROFESSIONALS HAVING AN INTEREST IN THE SELECTION, SPECIFICATION, AND USE OF PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SUBSIDIARIES OF USG CORPORATION. THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED SOLELY
AS TECHNICAL SUPPORT INCIDENT TO THE SALE AND USE OF USG PRODUCTS AND NOT INTENDED TO
BE A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE LICENSED DESIGN
PROFESSIONALS FOR THE PROJECT. THESE MATERIALS MAY BE PRINTED AND/OR TRANSFERRED
ELECTRONICALLY SOLELY AS NEEDED BY THE USER. BECAUSE CAD ELECTRONIC FILES AND BIM
(BUILDING INFORMATION MODELING) FILES CAN BE MODIFIED BY OTHER PARTIES, WITHOUT NOTICE OR
INDCATION OF SUCH MODIFICATIONS, MODIFCATION OF USG PRODUCT CAD DRAWINGS IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

GA WP 4232

ISSUE SHEET INFORMATION:

— W-CW-2-08

10/05/2021 11:53:51 PM




DESIGN NO. UL U305
FIRE RATING: 1HOUR
STC RATING: 33
SOUND TEST: USG-151234
SYSTEM THICKNESS: 4-3/4" 121 MM]
LOCATION: INTERIOR
FRAMING TYPE: WOOD STUD (LOAD-BEARING)
\, 16" \, 1 6" 1 6" \, 16" \,
1 [406 mm] 1 [406 mm] 1 [406 mm] 1 [406 mm] 1
- E‘ T — T T ™ | R
= E
&
ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS:

GYPSUM PANELS:
WOOD STUDS:
GYPSUM PANELS:

ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® ECOSMART GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE ULIX™)
2" X 4" [38 X 89 MM] WOOD STUDS, 16" [406 MM] O.C.
ONE LAYER 5/8" [15.9 MM] SHEETROCK® ECOSMART GYPSUM PANEL (UL TYPE ULIX™)

GENERAL WALL NOTES:

REFER TO APPLICABLE CODES REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR THE MOST UP-TO-DATE DETAILS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION VARIATIONS, REFER TO THE PUBLISHED DESIGN.
WHERE DESIGN NO. INDICATES “PER”, THE FIRE RATING IS BASED ON LABORATORY TEST DATA OF THE REFERENCED
SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.

STUD SIZES AND INSULATION THICKNESS ARE MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.
STUD AND FASTENER SPACINGS ARE MAXIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PUBLISHED ASSEMBLY.

PANEL ORIENTATION SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PUBLISHED DESIGN.

FIRE-RATINGS ARE FROM BOTH SIDES UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

FIRE-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
INCREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, DECREASE STUD SPACING, DECREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH.

WHERE ACOUSTICAL PERFORMANCE IS PROVIDED IN AN ESTIMATED RANGE, THE VALUES ARE BASED ON
LABORATORY TEST DATA OF SIMILARLY CONSTRUCTED ASSEMBLIES.

SOUND-RATINGS ARE MAINTAINED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS: INCREASE STUD DEPTH,
DECREASE STUD MATERIAL THICKNESS, INCREASE STUD SPACING, INCREASE FASTENER SPACING, INCREASE
INSULATION THICKNESS UP TO CAVITY DEPTH. MODIFICATIONS MUST NOT EXCEED LIMITATIONS OF FIRE RATING.

usG N cGec

USG Corporation

550 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661 USA
www.USG.com

T. 800-USG4YOU

DISCLAIMER: THE USG PRODUCT INFORMATION CONTAINTED HEREIN ARE INTENDED FOR USE AS
PRODUCT REFERENCE MATERIAL BY ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS,
CONTRACTORS, BUILDING CODE OFFICIALS, OR OTHER COMPETENT CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRADE
PROFESSIONALS HAVING AN INTEREST IN THE SELECTION, SPECIFICATION, AND USE OF PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SUBSIDIARIES OF USG CORPORATION. THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED SOLELY
AS TECHNICAL SUPPORT INCIDENT TO THE SALE AND USE OF USG PRODUCTS AND NOT INTENDED TO
BE A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE LICENSED DESIGN
PROFESSIONALS FOR THE PROJECT. THESE MATERIALS MAY BE PRINTED AND/OR TRANSFERRED
ELECTRONICALLY SOLELY AS NEEDED BY THE USER. BECAUSE CAD ELECTRONIC FILES AND BIM
(BUILDING INFORMATION MODELING) FILES CAN BE MODIFIED BY OTHER PARTIES, WITHOUT NOTICE OR
INDCATION OF SUCH MODIFICATIONS, MODIFCATION OF USG PRODUCT CAD DRAWINGS IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

UL U305

SHEET INFORMATION:

W-P-1-03

ISSUE
RECORD:

Revision Date

10/05/2021 11:54:24 PM
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2024-COA-446 (ONS) & 2024-VHP-013
1565 NORTH PARK AVENUE
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